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SOURCE REMOVAL REPORT
GASOLINE TANKS
4543 Horton Street, Emeryville California

PROJECT SUMMARY

Two underground gasoline storage tanks were excavated and removed from the site in
1988. On July 8, 1988, one 1000 gallon underground gasoline tank was removed by Tank
Excavators. The agency inspection form by Mr. Dennis Byrne indicates the 1000 gallon
tank was intact and in good condition. No groundwater was observed in the tank pit.
Samples from beneath the tank had a gasoline odor. A 550 gallon underground gasoline
tank was discovered during this tank removal. The 550 gallon tank was removed by Tank
Excavators on September 30, 1988. Safety Specialist, Inc. indicates the 550 gallon tank
was intact with no holes.

Soil samples were recovered from beneath the removed storage tanks by Safety Specialist,
Inc. Samples from beneath the 1000 gallon tank had 86 ppm at the south end and 616 ppm
at the north end of the tank. Samples from beneath the 550 gallon tank had 5 ppm at the
south end and 41 ppm at the north end. The inspection form indicates no over excavation
occurred and the overburden soil was returned to the tank pits.

A ground water monitoring well, MW-1, was installed through the north end of the tank
pit by Safety Specialist, Inc. on November 14, 1988. This well was screened through
diesel contaminated soil, 370 ppm, at 9 feet below grade. The well soil samples were not
sampled for gasoline. Initial sampling of the well indicated diesel contamination of the
groundwater at 7.4 ppm. The well was not sampled for gasoline. Aqua Terra Technologies
(ATT) sampled the groundwater in well MW-1 for gasoline during four quarterly periods
in 1989. ATT summarized the sampling results in their final quarterly sampling report.
Ground water concentrations had decreased to 2.1 ppm gasoline, 0.098 ppm benzene,
0.007 ppm toluene, 0.009 ppm ethylbenzene, and 0.016 ppm total xylenes in November
22, 1989. On November 8, 1993, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency issued a
letter requesting further site characterization.

PC Exploration drilling company of San Jose, California drilled out monitoring well MW-
1 on January 19, 1994. The well was destroyed to allow over excavation of the former
tank pit. Prior to the abandonment, the monitoring well was purged and a groundwater
sample recovered. TMC Environmental, Inc. personnel recovered a sample of clear
ground water from the well with a disposable bailer. Ground water concentrations were
reported at 77 ppm diesel with no detectable gasoline or BTEX

Bay Area Tank Removal, Inc. (BATR) excavated two exploratory trenches at the former
location of the 500 gailon gasoline tank on January 26, 1994. The backhoe excavated
rubble and fill material to a depth of 8 feet below grade where apparently undisturbed
clay-silt soil was encountered. BATR recovered two soil samples from depths of five and
eight feet below grade in each trench. No detectable gasoline, diesel, or BTEX was
encountered during the exploratory trenching of the former 500 gallon tank location.

TMC ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., SAN PABLO, CALIFORNIA PAGE 1
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BATR over excavated contaminated soil in the 1000 gallon gasoline tank pit on January
26 and 27, 1994, A backhoe remaved about 36 cubic yards of sandy clay-silt from the side
walls and bottom of the former tank pit area. The bottom of the excavation was at 11.5
feet below grade. Ground water was encountered at 8-10 feet below grade. No sheen or
floating product was observed on the water in the pit. The majority of fuel contaminated
soil was removed during the over excavation of soil.

Ground water interface contamination of 2140 ppm gasoline occurred at the north end of
the tank pit about 9 feet below grade. Interface contamination of 242 ppm diesel occurred
at the center of the tank pit at about 9 feet below grade. The south end of the tank pit had
no detectable interface contamination. An additional two feet of water saturated sand and
clay was excavated below samples 3-16 and 3-17. No additional soil samples could be
recovered in the water saturated soil. Gasoline contamination of 128 ppm remains on the
east wall of the excavation directly beneath the natural gas utility line. No other significant
firel soil contamination remains on the excavation limits.

On January 27, 1994, TMC recovered hand auger samples from the east wall of the
gasoline tank excavation limits. Gasoline contamination of 128 ppm remains on the east
wall of the excavation directly beneath the natural gas utility line. One hand augured
boring penetrated beneath the adjacent natural gas utility line. Three soil samples came
from the boring at two, four, and six feet from the excavation limit at a depth of 5 feet.
The sample recovered from the hand augered boring indicates the gasoline extent is
limited to beneath the natural gas utility line.

BATR filled the excavation with imported material. Prior to the placement of the fill,
about 200 gallons of pit water was evacuated by H & H Ship Service. A four inch
observation sump was installed in the excavation during the back filling. The sidewalk was
then resurfaced with concrete.

On February 8 and 9, 1994, H & H Ship Service pumped out the pit water in the
observation sump prior to groundwater grab sampling. Samples OB-2A & B appear to
represent the condition of the ground water. No sheen or floating product was observed
on the fresh ground water. The grab water sampling indicates no detectable groundwater
concentrations of gasoline or BTEX. Diesel is reported in the ground water at 14-15 ppm.
Diesel soil contamination was only found in the ground water interface samples from 9
feet below grade. The origin of the diesel contamination is unknown, possibly from an off
site up gradient source to the southeast across Horton Street.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

SITE LOCATION
The subject property, called the “Site” in this report, is located at the following address:

4525-4563 Horton Street, City of Emeryville
County of Alameda, State of California
Assessor’s Parcel No. 49-1041-005

TMC ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., SAN PABLO, CALIFORNIA PAGE 2
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Reports on file with the local agencies indicate the gasoline tanks were in the sidewalk at
4543 Horton Street.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is on Horton Street between 53" and 45" Streets (see Plate 1, Site Vicinity
Map), and is rectangular in configuration. The site is currently developed, with an existing
two story, brick walled, commercial building (see Plate 2, Site Plan). The building
occupies the majority of the one acre property. The Site is bordered to the north by Chiron
International Research Corporation, to the south by the Sherwin Williams Paint Company,
to the east by Horton Street and Chiron, and to the west by railroad tracks and the
foundation of a dismantled building on a vacant lot. Temescal Creek runs through a
culvert beneath the building. Public utilities service the general area. Land use of the
surrounding area is commercial and industrial.

PROPERTY OWNER
The property owners for this site are:

Harvey M. Ritkin, Trustee of the Harvey M. Rifkin Living Trust Dated March 11,
1987,

Robert Rifkin, Harvey Rifkin, as Trustee of the Estate of Beatrice L. Rifkin, deceased,
Robert Kantor and Sandra Kantor

c/o Mr. Frank Satterwhite, Receiver
3220 Monika Lane
Hayward, California 94541

CONSULTANT OF RECORD
The consuitant of record for this report is:

TMC Environmental Inc.
13908 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 101, San Pablo, California 94806

Mr. Tom Edwards, president or Mr. Mark Youngkin, vice president can be reached at
(510) 232-8366.

LEAD IMPLEMENTING AGENCY
The lead implementing agency with jurisdiction over this site is:

County of Alameda, Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health, UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200, Qakland, California

Case number STID 3827

The officer overseeing this case is Ms. Susan Hugo, who can be reached at (510) 271-
4320. The work described in this report is part of the requirements specified in the letter
from Ms. Hugo to Mr. Harvey Rifkin, dated Novemnber 8, 1993.

TMC ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., SAN PABLO, CALIFORNIA PAGE 3
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REPORT CHRONOLOGY

TMC observed the following prior existing reports in the files of the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Section, and the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency:

August 5, 1988, Safety Specialist, Inc., Santa Clara, California, Report to Tank
Excavators on Soil Sampling, Report # 530020, report on 1000 galion
underground tank removal

October 31, 1988, Safety Specialist, Inc., Santa Clara, California, Report to Tank
Excavators on Soil Sample Collection, Report # 530039, report on 550 gailon
underground tank removal

December 2, 1988, Safety Specialist, Inc., Santa Clara, California, Report to Tank
Excavators on Monitoring Well Installation, Report # 530050

December 27, 1988, Unauthorized Release Form, submitted by Mr. R. Wayne
Schneiter, Aqua Terra Technologies, Walnut Creek, California

February 21, 1989, Aqua Terra Technologies, Walnut Creek, California, First
Quarteriy Monitoring Report

March, 13, 1989, Aqua Terra Technologies, Walnut Creek, California, summary letter
report on tank removals and well installation

June 15, 1989, Aqua Terra Technologies, Walnut Creek, California, Project # 9036,
Pretiminary Environmental Site Assessment

July 31, 1989, Aqua Terra Technologies, Walnut Creek, California, Third Quarterly
Monitoring Report

December 15, 1989, Aqua Terra Technologies, Walnut Creek, California, Final
Quarterly Sampling Report, Project # 8107

December 22, 1993, TMC Environmental, Inc., San Pablo, California, Over
Excavation Work Plan

March 1, 1994, TMC Environmental, Inc., San Pablo, California, Tank Removal
Report: Diesel Tank, Paint Thinner Tank, and Heating Qil Tank, 4525, 4529, &
4549 Horton Street.

April 1, 1994, TMC Environmental, Inc., San Pablo, California, Source Removal
Report: Paint Thinner and Heating Oil Tanks, 4529 & 4549 Horton Street.

SITE BACKGROUND

GASOLINE TANK REMOVAL

TMC reviewed the files of the local implementing agencies. The reviewed files indicate the
following sequence of activity at the subject property. Two underground gasoline storage
tanks were excavated and removed from the site in 1988. On July 8, 1988, one 1000
gallon underground gasoline tank was removed by Tank Excavators. The agency
inspection form by Mr. Dennis Byrne indicates the 1000 gallon tank was intact and in

TMC ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., SAN PABLO, CALIFORNIA PAGE 4
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good condition. No groundwater was observed in the tank pit. Samples from beneath the
tank had a gasoline odor. A 550 galion underground gasoline tank was discovered during
this tank removal. The 550 gailon tank was removed by Tank Excavators on September
30, 1988. Safety Specialist, Inc. indicates the 550 gailon tank was intact with no holes.

Soil samples were recovered from beneath the removed storage tanks by Safety Specialist,
Inc. Samples from beneath the 1000 gallon tank had 86 ppm at the south end and 616 ppm
at the north end of the tank. Samples from beneath the 550 gallon tank had 5 ppm at the
south end and 41 ppm at the north end. The inspection form indicates no over excavation
occurred and the excavated soil was returned to the tank pits. The following table
summarizes the 1988 tank removal soil sampiing:

TABLE 1 1988 TANK REMOVAL SOIL SAMPLING

Sample TPH gas, mg/l,, | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenze | Xylenes | Total
Location pPpPm ug/L, ug/L, ne ug/L, Lead
ppb ppb ug/l. ppb | ppb ppm
1000 Gallon
Gasoline Tank
north end 616 0.35 1.6 158 23
south end 86 <(.02 1.0 1.7 1.0
500 Gallon
Gasoline Tank
north end 41 <0.03 <0.1 0.2 1.0 8
south end 4.9 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 9

ND - Not detected above laboratory reporting limit

A ground water monitoring well, MW-1, was installed through the north end of the tank
pit by Safety Specialist, Inc. on November 14, 1988. This well was screened through
diesel contaminated soil, 370 ppm, at 9 feet below grade (ground water interface). The
well soil samples were not sampled for gasoline. Initial sampling of the well indicated
diesel contamination of the groundwater at 7.4 ppm. The well was not samplied for
gasoline.

Aqua Terra Technologies (ATT) sampled the groundwater in well MW-1 for gasoline
during four quarterly periods in 1989. ATT summarized the sampling results in their final
quarterly sampling report. The summary of quarterly monitoring results is reproduced
below:

TABLE 2 MW1 QUARTERLY SAMPLING SUMMARY TABLE

Well TPH gas, mg/L, ppm | Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
MW-1 ug/L, ppb_| ug/L. ppb | ug/L, ppb ug/L. ppb
2-1-89 1.9 160 12 16 74

4-25-89 2.3 120 11 10 10

7-20-89 2.1 35 ND ND 11

11-22-89 | 2.1 98 7 9 16

TMC ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., SAN PABLO, CALIFORNIA PAGE §
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ND - Not detected above laboratory reporting limit

Ground water concentrations had decreased to 2.1 ppm gasoline, 0.098 ppm benzene,
0.007 ppm toluene, 0.009 ppm ethyibenzene, and 0.016 ppm total xylenes in November
22, 1989. ATT did not sample the ground water for diesel. The agency files contain no
evidence of groundwater sampling since 1989. On November 8, 1993, Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency issued a letter requesting further site characterization.

GASOLINE TANK SOURCE REMOVAL

ABANDONMENT OF MONITORING WELL MW-1

The monitoring well MW-1 had been installed following the tank removal in 1988 by
Safety Specialists. The well is at the address of 4549 Horton Street, about 3 feet north of
the former 1000 gallon gasoline tank and dispenser location (address 4543 Horton Street).
The well was installed through contaminated soil in the interface zone at a depth of 9 feet.
The well was destroyed to allow over excavation of the former tank pit. Prior to the
abandonment, the monitoring well was purged and a groundwater sample recovered. On
January 10, 1994, H & H Ship Service pumped about 300 gallons of water from the 2 inch
monitoring well. TMC personnel recovered a sample of clear ground water from the well
with a disposable batler. The sampler did not contain floating product or sheen on the
water sample. A Geochem mobile laboratory analyzed the water sample. The following
table, monitoring well MW-1 sample, shows the laboratory analysis results from the
monitoring well prior to abandonment of the weil.

TABLE 3 MONITORING WELL MMW-1 WATER SAMPLE

Monitoring Well Address: 4549 Horton Street, Emeryviile, CA
Site Name: Rifkin Realty Partners
Sample collection date: January 10, 1994
Type of sample: . ground water from well MW-1

Sample ID | Gasoline | Diesel Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl Total

ppb ppb ppb ppb benzene | Xylenes
ppb_ ppb

Detection 50 50 0.5 8.5 0.5 0.5

Limit

MW-1 ND 77000 ND ND ND ND

ND - not detected above laboratory reporting limit
BTEX: B-Benzene, T-Toluene, E-Ethylbenzene, X-Total Xylenes

ppb - parts per billion, ug/Kg

PC Exploration Drilling company of Fremont, California drilled out monitoring well MW-
1 on January 19, 1994. The resulting hole was filled with cement grout. The abandonment

TMC ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., SAN PABLO, CALIFORNIA PAGE 8
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work commenced under Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
(Zone 7) permit number 94023 for the destruction of well 1S\4W 22B80.

EXPLORATORY TRENCHING OF 500 GALLON GASOLINE TANK PIT

Bay Area Tank Removal, Inc. excavated two exploratory trenches at the former location
of the 500 gallon gasoline tank on January 26, 1994. The 500 gallon tank, dispenser,
product, and vent lines had been removed during the tank removal in 1988 by Safety
Specialists. The Safety Specialists report and the concrete sidewalk patch were used to
locate the approximate former position of the gasoline tanks. The backhoe excavated
rubbie and fill material to a depth of 8 feet below grade where apparently undisturbed
clay-silt soil was encountered. BATR recovered two soil samples from depths of five and
eight feet below grade in each trench. During the exploratory trenching, a Geochem
mobile laboratory was on site to analyze the soil samples. The following table, exploratory
trench samples, shows the laboratory analysis results from the exploratory trenches.

TABLE 4 EXPLLORATORY TRENCH SAMPLES

Underground Tank Site Address: 4543 Horton Street, Emeryville, CA
Site Name: Rifkin Realty Partners
Sample collection date: January 26, 1994
Type of soil collected in samples: clay-silt
Sample ID Depth | Gasoline | Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl Total Total
Feet ppm ppm ppm ppm benzene | Xylenes | Lead
ppm Ppm pPpm
Detection Limit 1 1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 1
3.1 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND 9
3-2 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND 12
3-3 5 ND ND ND ND ND . ND 28
3-4 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND 10

ND - not detected above laboratory reporting limit
BTEX: B-Benzene, T-Toluene, E-Ethylbenzene, X-Total Xylenes
PPM - parts per million, mg/Kg '

Plate 3, gasoline tank source sample location plan, shows the location of the exploratory
trenches and samples, No detectable gasoline or diesel was encountered during the
exploratory trenching of the former 500 gallon tank location.

OVER EXCAVATION OF GASOLINE TANK PIT

The 500 gallon and 1000 gallon tanks, dispenser, product, and vent lines had been

removed during the tank removal in 1988 by Safety Specialists. Bay Area Tank Removal
Inc. over excavated contaminated soil surrounding the former 1000 gallon gasoline tank
on January 26 and 27, 1994. A backhoe removed about 36 cubic yards of sandy clay-silt
from the side walls and bottom of the former tank pit area. The bottom of the excavation

2
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was at 11.5 feet below grade. Ground water was encountered at 8-10 feet below grade.
No sheen or floating product was observed on the water in the pit.

During the over excavation, a Geochem mobile laboratory was on site to analyze soil
samples. The following table, gasoline tank: over excavation samples, shows the sample
results during the over excavation of soil. Plate 4, gasoline tank source removal plan,
shows the location of soil samples collected during the over excavation. Gasoline

concentrations up to 2140 ppm TPH as gasoline were encountered during the excavation
of soil.

TABLE 5 GASOLINE TANK: OVER EXCAVATION SAMPLES

Underground Tank Site Address: 4543 Horton Street, Emeryville, CA
Site Name: Rifkin Realty Partners
Sample collection date: January 26-27, 1994
Type of soil collected in samples: clay-silt
Sample ID Depth | Gasoline | Diesel | Benzgene | Toluene | Ethyl Total Total
Feet ppm ppm ppm ppm benzene | Xylenes | Lead
ppm ppm ppm
Detection Limit | 1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 1
3-5 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 14
36 5 128 ND 5.4 11.0 3.8 11.8 50
3-7 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 47
3-8 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND 161
39 B ND ND ND ND ND ND 86
3-10 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3-11 9 ND 242 ND ND ND 0.1 8
3-12 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND 16
3-13 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND 10
3-14 7 ND ND ND ND ND ND 11
3-15 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND 13
3-16 9 ND 9 ND ND ND 0.1 9
3-17 9 2140 ND 15 3.6 3.8 20.4 6

ND - not detected above laboratory reporting limit
BTEX: B-Benzene, T-Toluene, E-Ethylbenzene, X-Total Xylenes
PPM - parts per million, mg/Kg

The majority of fuel contaminated soil was removed during the over excavation of soil.
Ground water interface contamination of 2140 ppm gasoline occurred at the north end of
the tank pit about 9 feet below grade. Interface contamination of 242 ppm diesel occurred
at the center of the tank pit at about 9 feet below grade. The south end of the tank pit had
no detectable interface contamination. An additional two feet of water saturated sand and
clay was excavated below samples 3-16 and 3-17. No additional soil samples could be
recovered in the water saturated soil. Gasoline contamination of 128 ppm remains on the
east wall of the excavation directly beneath the natural gas utility line. No other significant
fuel soil contamination remains on the excavation limits.

TMC ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., SAN PABLO, CALIFORNIA PAGE B
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BATR filled the excavation with imported material. Prior to the placement of the fill,
about 200 gallons of pit water was evacuated by H & H Ship Service. A four inch
observation sump was installed in the excavation during the back filling. The sidewalk was
then resurfaced with concrete.

GASOLINE TANK: HAND AUGURED BORINGS

On January 27, 1994, TMC recovered hand auger samples from the east wall of the
gasoline tank excavation limits. Gasoline contamination of 128 ppm remains on the east
wall of the excavation directly beneath the natural gas utility line. One hand augured
boring penetrated beneath the adjacent natural gas utility line as shown on plate 4, gasoline
tank source removal plan. Three soil samples came from the boring at two, four, and six
feet from the excavation limit at a depth of 5 feet. The following table, gasoline tank: hand
auger samples, shows the results of the soil sampling.

TABLE 6 GASOLINE TANK: HAND AUGER SAMPLES

Underground Tank Site Address: 4543 Horton Street, Emeryville, CA

Site Name: Rifkin Realty Partners
Sample collection date: January 27, 1994
Type of soil collected in samples:  clay-silt
Sample ID Depth | Gasoline | Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl Total Total
Feet pPpm ppm ppm ppm benzene | Xylenes | Lead
ppm ppm ppm
Detection Limit 1 1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 i
3-18 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 9
3-19 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 15
3-20 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 587

ND - not detected above laboratory reporting limit
BTEX: B-Benzene, T-Toluene, E-Ethylbenzene, X-Total Xylenes
PPM - parts per million, mg/Kg

The samples recovered from the hand augered boring indicates the gasoline extent is
limited to beneath the natural gas utility line.

GASOLINE TANK: GRAB WATER SAMPLING

Groundwater occurred in the excavation at a depth of 8-10 feet below grade. The fresh
groundwater, entering the excavation from side wall channels in the sandy clay-silt, had no
sheen or floating product. No grab water samples were recovered from the excavation
during soil removal. During the back fill of the excavation, a four inch observation sump,
OB-2, was installed in the excavation.

On February 8 and 9, 1994, H & H Ship Service pumped out the pit water in the
observation sump prior to groundwater grab sampling. H & H Ship Service pumped about
1400 gallons of water from the observation sump in the former excavation. Two grab

TMC ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., SAN PABLO, CALIFCRNIA PAGE 9




4543 HORTON STREET / SOURCE REMOVAL REPORT, GASOLINE TANKS / APRIL 25, 1994

water samples (OB-2A and OB-2B) were collected from the sump with a disposable
bailer. Sample OB-2A was collected immediately upon dewatering of the pit and sump.
Sample OB-2B was collected about 15 minutes later, upon recovery of the water in the
sump to 30% of the original water level,

Geochem Environmental Laboratories of San Jose, CA analyzed the water samples. The
following table shows the results of the laboratory analysis of the grab water sampies:

TABLE 7 GASOLINE TANK: GRAB WATER SAMPLING

Underground Tank Site Address: 4543 Horton Street, Emerywviile, CA

Site Name: Rifkin Realty Partners

Sample collection date: February 9, 1994

Type of samples: grab ground water
Sampic ID | Gasoline Digsel Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl Total

ppb ppb ppb ppb benzene Xylenes
ppb ppb

Detection 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Limit
OB-2A ND 15000 ND ND ND ND
OB-2B ND 14000 ND ND ND ND

ND - not detected above laboratory reporting limit
BTEX. B-Benzene, T-Toluene, E-Ethylbenzene, X-Total Xylenes

ppb - parts per billion, ug/Kg

Samples OB-2A & B appear to represent the condition of the ground water. No sheen or
floating product was observed on the fresh ground water. The grab water sampling
indicates no detectable groundwater concentrations of gasoline or BTEX. Diesel is
reported in the ground water at 14-15 ppm. Diesel soil contamination was only found in
the ground water interface samples from 9 feet below grade. The origin of the diesel
contamination is unknown, possibly from an off site up gradient source to the southeast
across Horton Street or the sanitary sewer line in Horton Street.

DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED WASTE

During the excavation of soil and purging of the observation sump OB-02, about 1400
gallons of pit water was pumped by H & H Ship Service of San Francisco, California.
About 36 cubic yards of contaminated soil was transported by Manly & Sons Trucking
company to the Browning Ferris Industries landfill in Livermore, California for disposal.
Attachment 2, waste manifest, contains the disposal documentation.

TMC ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., SAN PABLO, CALIFORNIA PAGE 10




4543 HORTON STREET / SOURCE REMOVAL REPORT, GASOLINE TANKS / APRIL 25, 1994

AGENCY REVIEW

The local agency with jurisdiction for this site is:

County of Alameda, Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health, UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200, Qakland, California

The agency will review the report on a case by case basis using local heaith regulations
and guidelines specified in the Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites, California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region. It is the responsibility of the
Underground Tank Program to issue a letter for completion or require additional
investigation and clean up for this site. |

LIMITATIONS

The procedures and opinions in this work plan agree with professional practice as
provided guidelines of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board for
addressing fuel leaks from underground tanks. This work plan is only part of the ongoing
work required by the lead implementing agency at this site. The lab test resuits rely on
limited data collected at the sampling location only. Budget constraints restrict the
amount of testing allowed. The lab test results do not apply to the general site as a whole.
Therefore, TMC Environmental Inc. cannot have complete knowledge of the underlying
conditions at the conclusion of the work specified in the work plan. Work plans and
reports contain information provided to TMC by the client and government agencies.
TMC does not warranty the accuracy of reported information. We provide the information
in the resulting report to our client so a more informed decision about site conditions can
be made. The professional opinion and judgment in the report is subject to revisions in
light of new information. We do not state or imply any guarantees or warranties that the
subject property is or is not free of environmental impairment.

TMC ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., SAN PABLO, CALIFORNIA PAGE 11
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ATTACHMENT 1

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORTS
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS
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Mobile & In-House Laboratories Certified by State of Callfor‘n:a
Phone: (408) 855-8988 / FAX: (408) S355-83538

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Page: 1 of 1

AR R L E R E R L R R R LA TR TSRS SRS RS E R E R A L L RS EEEE R R RS

Client: TMC Environmental : Date Sampled: 01/27/94
13908 San Pablo Ave.,Ste.101 Date Received: 01/27/94
San Pablo, CA 94806 Date Analyzed: 01/28/384

Attn: Marc Edwards Batch:SA-345 Matrix: Soil

Conc. Unit mg/kg (ppm)
Project: 4525-4549 Horton St.
I EE S RS E XS EEE RS FEE R R RS XS SR REEEEEELEEEE L LR LS N L TR R R R R R R R AR
"ND" means "not detected" at indicated detection limit.
B:benzene, T:toluene, E:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes.
Sampies received at job-site with a chain of custody record.

Total 8015M/TPH 8015M/TPH 8020
SAMPLE I1.D. Lead Diesel Gasoline B /T /E /X
DETECTION
LIMIT 1 ppm 1 ppm 1 ppm 0.1 ppm

1-13093-3-16 9 9 ND ND / ND / ND / 0.1
1-13093-3-17 6 ND 2140 1.5/ 3.6/ 3.8/20.4
1-13093-3-18 9 ND ND ND / ND / ND / ND
1-13093-3-19 15 ND ND ND / ND / ND / ND
1-13093-3-20 587 ND ND ND / ND / ND / ND
-13093-3-8P 16 108 ND ND / ND / ND / 0.4
{composite)

or%krTsal, Capboratory Dlrecto

Reviewed and approved by %/], — {-—-' " [ qC]L'J’




THMC ENVIRONMENTAL, MG,

15008 San Pablo Avenue, Sulte 101
San Pablo, Californla 94806
(415} 232-8366 / IAX 232-5133
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seochem ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES
N =t

Mobile & In-House Laboratories Certified by State of Califarnia

Phone: [408) 955-9988 / FAX: (408) 855-9538

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Page: 1 of 1
I E X E T RS AR F S S LSRR SRR RS ESEEEREFESSE RS EEREE LR EEEE LR L LR B R L LR A LS S &R
Client: Bay Area Tank Removal Date Sampled: 01/26/94
254 Clara Sst. Date Received: 01/26/94
San Francisco, CA 94107 Date Analyzed: 01/26/94
Attn: M. Youngkin Batch:SA-338 Matrix: Soil
Conc. Unit mg/kg (ppm)
Project: Horton St.
hhkdkkhrdkhhbhhohhbhbhbhhhhdddhrohhkhrhhhdhbhbhbhbbrvhbbhddrkddrrkdrhrrkdrkhhrhhhds
"“ND" means “not detected" at indicated detection limit.
B:benzene, T:toluene, E:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes.

Samples received at job-zite with a chain of custody reccrd.
Total 8015M/TPH 8015M/TPH 8020
SAMPLE I.D. Lead Diesel Gasoline B /T /E [/ X
“pETECTION T
LIMIT 1 ppm 1 ppm 1 ppm 0.1 ppm
X » w ND / ND / ND / ND
/ ND / ND

3-3 28 - ND- - ND .- ND / ND / ND / ND
3-4 10 ND ND ND / ND / ND / ND
3-5 14 ND ND ND / ND / ND / ND
3-6 50 ND 128 5.4/11.0/ 3.8/11.8
3-7 47 ND ND ND / ND / ND / ND
3-8 161" ND ND ND / ND / ND / ND
3-9 86 ND - ND ND / ND / ND / ND
3-10 ND ND ND ND / ND / ND / ND
3-11 8 242 ND ND / ND / ND / 0.1
3-12 16 ND ND ND / ND / ND / ND
3-13 10 ND ND ND / ND / ND / ND
3-14 11 ND ND ND / ND / ND / ND
3-15 13 ND ND ND / ND / ND / ND




, - Gﬂ“EEnvirMntalﬂ)ratﬁ - . - -C 7 ECET(E( AEREOM) .

780 Montague Expressway, Suite 404

San Jose, CA 95131

(408) 955-2988 « FAX (408) 855-9538

of

%

Date lz"/d"“f Page G

TESTS REQUIRED

CLIENL(mC rovins PROJECT NAME o 0
ADDRESS ,E"'! —] o ow I, s | £
zaoz Son hls doe #1O( PH%EE;JTAN;TR . Blelx s
- NG AN T | X
SQ[U DQM@}, qu- qt‘lgO(a PHONE NUMBER ) E . E E 2“ g g
&) >32-8366 =185 |5(8|& |2 o
SAMPLE LOCATION MATRIX NO.OF L (2 e 2|8 (8|S £
72593 X t
~3-1 (/ze(a4| 1> Xl [ XK
1- 12093~ /
2-12 120/ X | N EE
1-13093 -
3-13 l]26f5| 1403 X ) AL | x| X
J~13093" !
21 //2/59 | 1405 X | X | XXX |
1-13093- :
2o 1S 1/2tad | 1488 X |/ X XXX
fed . /. L~ Date] Ti
SampledRelingqui y: Received by: [ 1 | ate | Time
W 9/21., > o\ 26 /94
slinquished by: Received by: Date| Time
‘R_eﬁnquished by: ' Received by: el Date | Time

namynd time:
Gabr.”  48hr,

Normal (3-5 days)

Special Instructions:




N W NN P SN W NN OEE R S S - e R CERTATY ARCOMD Em
_ : 780 Montague Expressway, Suite 404
San Jose, CA 95131 Date //Zé/‘isf Page / of -
(408) 955-0988 + FAX (408) 955-9538 T
TESTS REQUIRED
CLIENT—~ PROJECT NAME
ADDRE;;W@ ErviRorl T B— Serond ST B
3908 Seufades Ave: 2fo/ | PROJECT MANAGER 218 (x|,
i}l =
San faseo, CA- 74506 PHéﬁ;{:ﬁhﬁE( e o £ § o)\ 3 g
SR | @
(510) 232 -B3 6 =18 |5 18 g &2 ° N
SAMPLE LOCATION MATRIX NO.OF | |2 (®e |2 |2 1S § %
1-13693 ~
3-/ //Zé’/‘?;n /000 X / XIX XA
/12093 -
"_3.,1 : }/2(4/9‘4 0o 7< ( w [¥X| A X
j-130A 3
>3 \26/24| 105 7 )< { |~
1,1'503\3~
%-4 ([2¢/qq [I1OS X e s B B
i~1309 %
2-s | \/26(94 |125 % > XXX
-1209% ,
o /26 [a4] 1300 > || X XXX
- 1093
\3-? l/?-ép/"fq | 302, >< | X X /( }'e
1~ 13073~ |
2.8 Uz 1300 << | Xy ] A X
- 13033~
By z6/94 | 132> > X2
kpas (/26/49]133C A K| <
Sampled/Relinglished by Received by: Dalte| Time
T, M m O\ 24 A d
“Refinquishedby: —~<—" Received by: m ' Date | Time
Relinquished by: Received by: ol Date | Time
Tumaround time: - Spacial Instructions:
24y 48 hr. Normal (3-5 days)




sochem ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Mobile & In-House Laboratories Certified by State of California
Phone: {408) 955-9988 / FAX: {408) 955-9538

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Page: 1 of 1

kkdkhhdhhdkdehkhhkrhhkhhhkthhhkhkhhhikhhhohhrhhdbdhorhrhhbhhbbrdkhhbhdirrrrtd

Client: TMC Environmental Date Sampled: 01/10/94
13908 San Pablo Ave.,Ste.l10l Date Received: 01/10/94
San Pablo, CA, CA 94107 Date Analyzed: 01/10/94

Attn: Mark Youngkin Batch:SA-326 Matrix:Water

Conc. Unit ug/L (ppb}
Project: Horton St. (Proj.#1-13094)
*****************************************************************
*“ND" means "not detected" at indicated detection limit.
:benzene, T:toluene, E:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes.
Samples received at job-site with a chain of custody record.

8015M/TPH 8015M/TPH 602
SAMPLE I.D. Diesel Gasoline B /T /E /X
DETECTION
LIMIT 50 ppb 50 ppb 0.5 ppb
MW-1 77000 ND ND / ND / ND / ND

Reviewed and approved by P) 7, JAM lj qq L{

eorgé Tsai, 'ﬁ’Bo&atory Directof
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M A a1 Dvnas s ACA, San Jose
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GEOCHEM Environmental Laboratories CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD .
780 Montague Expressway, Suite 404 , / e /
San Jose, CA 95131 Date 1 6?'“( Page { of [

(408) 955-9988 + FAX (408) 955-9538
TESTS REQUIRED

CLIENTTm C PROJECT NAME (oi-1209Y) o
ADDRESS OETON) 5 | =
PROJECT MANAGER S 18|y
() Youny g K $152 3
Acle  Toumya KAy TlI2gle]|o
PHONE NUMBER o n o R = I el el I
L= & (AU I
AR AR ERE: o
SAMPLE LOGATION MATRIX NO.OFIZ @ |w |2 Q|8 |5 5
D U Morimmrse v L thelan [Hi s X % ~ X || X
CJ g

Sampled/Relinqui ed by Recaived by: . ‘Date| Time
RN /74 _> ivojad.

Rehdcf"fshed by Received by: Date | Time
Relinquished by: Received by: Data | Time
Turnaround time: Special Instructions:

24 hr. 48 hr. Normal (3-5 days)
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chem ENVIRCJNI\/IENTAL LABORATORIES

Mobile & In-House Laboratores Certified by State of Californ
) Phone: (408) 955-3988 / FAX: {408) 955-95¢
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Page: 1 of 1

LA AR S AR R R LA LA RS E R TR R R R R Y XLl s RSt

Client: TMC Environmental Date Sampled: 02/09/94
13908 San Pablo Ave.,Ste.l01l Date Received: 02/10/94
San Pableo, CA, CA 94107 Date Analyzed: 02/10/94
Attn: Tom Ghigliotto Batch:SA-351 Matrix:Water
Conc. Unit ug/L (ppb)
Project: 4525-4549 Horton St. (Proj.#1-13093)
LR A R R S R R B R L R L kR Y L A L R X ]
“ND" means "not detected" at indicated detection limit.
B:benzene, T:toluene, EB:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes. )
Samples received at job-site with a chain of custody record.
8015MTPH 8015M/TPH 602
SAMPLE I.D. Diesel Gasoline B /, T /s E [ X

L L L ML . i e T T T T — . " . W} o — T T T ————— T ————————

LIMIT 50 ppb 50 ppb 0.5 ppb

R e e o it e el - S Y Pl e T TE W T ——— "

I SN N B O O T W B S W . e .
&
|
&
g
=
)
-
g
=
)
3

Reviewed and approved by (:?4 . F:E(B l CRCiL{
ﬁéorgy'fsal, Lma-b-oratory Dlrec

maA

72C Mentaque Exoresswav, Suite 484, San Jose, CA BE1E7
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chem ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Moahile & In'House Laboratories Certified by State of California
Phone: {408) 955-9988 / FAX: {408} 855-9538
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Page: 1 of 1
B T T L g g R R Y 222X 22222 R R S 22 F R R AL LA LA LRSS
Client: TMC Environmental Date Sampled: 02/09/94
13908 San Pablo Ave.,Ste.l1l01l Date Received: 02/10/94
San Pablo, CA, CA 94107 Date Analyzed: 02/10/94
Attn: Tom Ghigliotto Batch:SA-351 Matrix:Water
Conc. Unit ug/L (ppb)
Project: 4525-4549 Horton St. (Proj.#1-13093)
R g g S A A E R e R R 22 22T E T T R R b
"ND" means “not detected" at indicated detection limit.
B:benzene, T:toluene, E:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes.
Samples received at diob-site with & chain of custody record.

8015MTPH
SAMPLE I.D. Diesel
DETECTION
LIMIT 50 ppb
OB-2A 15000
OB-2B 14000

- . Ave 21, 199Y

Reviewed and approved by
or sai, atory Directofr

[

m

C Mentague Expressway, Suite 4C4, San Jese,




' | AHAI.YSIS REQUEST FORM
'  FOR
I ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING
JOB # JOB ADDRESS: SAMPLER: TOM GHIGLIOTTO
' - 2caz HE25-45HA HorTon S Emeanille A
LABCRATORY NAME: GEOCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, SAN JOSE,CA 85131
. wd
I L[ E 2 I8
SAMPLE NUMBER | O b= DATE TIME Q|8
. prd < Il-ﬁ- P.l %3
g Em ﬁ =
l \-13643 - 0z 2-2We4 X 29024 (1140 X
EQe-4-wny | X |2/9/7¢ |1A55 | HouD
l 11309, 3OBI9hs | 9«/‘1/%' (30 X X
, Relinquished By Recieved By:
i (Print Name)™ o Date:&/®/2Y | (Print Name)
(Signatura) Time:\J1¢>-  |(Signature) é{ i \
' (Print Naggé) Date: {Print Name) T
{Signature) Tima: (Signatura) /1
(Print Nama} Data: - {(Print Nama}w -
I (Signaturs) Time: (Signaturs)
(Print Name) Date: {Print Name)
' (Slgnaturs) Tims: {Signature)
LABORATORY NOTES: DAYS TURNAROUND TIME FOR ANALYSIS RESULTS
' PLEASE INCLUDE SAMPLE CONDITION REPORT WITH RESULTS
PLEASE FAX A COPY OF THE ANALYTICAL RESULTS TCO THE FOLLOWING:
BAY AREA TANK REMOVAL AT (415) 512-0680
' @ENWHGNMENTAL, INC. AT (510) 232-5133)




ADDITIONAL REQUESTS: ' CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM
! "FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING
JOB # JOB ADDRESS: SAMPLER: TOM GHIGLIOTTO
L3 45254544 Hoeten ST Emeenille, CA -
LABORATORY NAME: GEOCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, SAN JOSE,CA 85131
- 2w g |2
SAMPLE NUMBER | o | = | DATE TIME |G, |5 |2
Ak 1
-\3cAZ-0B2 4 K| 2ay |j12s [ X
EQR \,_ X 12(4f74 |m35 | HOLD
13093 or | X|3/a/79 RYSTLIA
Relinquished By: - Recieved By:
(Print NameJfadmn M YA Z7 ey Date: /Ay Sef (Print Name)

{Signature) Time: J}z p | (Signature) &hl A

) Datea: (Pl'll'lt NﬂI'I'IO) .
{Slgnaturs) Time: {Signatura) )

(Print Namae} Date: {Print Nama)

(Signatura) Tima: {Signature)

(Print Nama) Date: (Print Nama)

{Slgnature} Time: (Signatura)

LABORATORY NOTES: DAYS TURNAROUND TIME FOR ANALYSIS RESULTS

PLEASE INCLUDE SAMPLE CONDITION REPORT WITH RESULTS
PLEASE FAX A COPY OF THE ANALYTICAL RESULTS TO THE FOLLOWING:
BAY AREA TANK REMOVAL AT (415) 512-0680
CIMC_ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. AT (510) 232-5133)




' (Measure to 0.01")

I TIME MEASURED

RECOARD OF WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION

WELL LABEL: MwW1 DATE COLLECTED: 1-10-93 JOB NUMBER:

1-13083

JOB NAME: RIFKIN PROPERTY

SAMPLERS NAME: TOM GHIGLIOTTO

LOCATION: 4549 HORTON STREET, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

WELL HEAD COND.:

DEPTH IN FEET

WELL PURGING RECORD

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 22 DEPTH TO WATER: 11 DIAMETER: 2
PURGE VOLUME = TOTAL DEPTH - WATER DEPTH X VOLUME FACTOR X 3 VOLUMES = GALLONS
VOLUME FACTOR = 0.17 FOR 2* CASING; 0.65 FOR 4" CASING: 1.47 FOR 6" CASING
PURGE METHOD: H & H VACUUM TRUCK OVA-FID VAPOR READING, ppm: 0
WELL PURGING PARAMETERS
GALLONS TIME TEMPERATURE CONDRUCTIVITY VISUAL pH
degrees F x 1000 TURBIDITY
0-300 H&H PURGED ABOUT 300 GALLONS | @ 3 GAL/MIN. RATE | AFTER 30
MINUTES, | RECHGE, | SAMPLED WELL. SAME TYPE OF | H20 AS IN BARRELS.
mple-| 300 400 56.0 0.60 . CLEAR 6.46

SAMPLING METHOD: DISPOSABLE BAILER

TIME COLLECTED: 16:15

SAMPLE TURBIDITY: 02.3




I RECORD OF WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION |

WELL LABEL: OB-2 DATE COLLECTED: 2994 JOB NUMBER: 1-13083.

JOB NAME: Rifkin Property SAMPLERS NAME: Tom Ghigliotto

LOCATION: 4525 Horton Street, Emeryville, California

WELL HEAD COND.:
' TIME MEASURED 8:50 910
, DEPTH IN FEET
' (Measure 10 0.01%) 612 6.12
l WELL PURGING RECORD
TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL: 11.04 DEPTH TO WATER: 6.12 DIAMETER: 4"
ll PURGE VOLUME = TOTAL DEPTH - WATER DEPTH X VOLUME FACTOR X 3 VOLUMES = GALLONS
VOLUME FACTOR = 0.17 FOR 2* CASING; 0.65 FOR 4" CASING; 1.47 FOR 6 CASING
l‘ PURGE METHOD: H & H Vacuum Truck OVA-FID VAPOR READING, ppm: 0
| 'WELL PURGING PARAMETERS
GALLONS TIME TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY VISUAL pH
' degrees F x 1000 TURBIDITY
a0 .02 52.3 0.26 Cloudy, Sheenfodor 8.64

. ~100 2:13 52.6 0.20 Cloudy, Sheenfodor 8.45

~ 400 9:25 52.8 0.20 Cloudy, Sheen/ador 8.18
. ~ 600 9:54 83.2 - 019 Sit. Cloudy, less sheen 8.18
. ~ 1000 10:15 53.6 0.20 Sit. Cloudy, less sheen 7.97

1125 10:45 54.3 0.20 Siightly Cloudy 7.96
l ~1200 11:22 54.6 0.22 Slightly Cloudy 7.91

SAMPLING METHOD: Disposable Bailer TIME COLLECTED: 11:25and 11:40

' SAMPLE TURBIDITY: 188.4and177.6
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Stote of Calfornio—Emiranmanal Protecion Agency § . ‘ o ' - K £ -
Form Agproved OMA No. 20500037 (Expires 0-30-94) : See Instructions on back of page 6. Department of Toxic Sub oo
Phacse prirt or hioe. Form designed for wse on eliie (12-piich) iypevriter. - , Sacramets, Cakifornia
1, Genergror's LIS EPA iD No. Manifstt Docy Neo. inf in the shaded
~% UNIFORM HAZARDOUS : - P T e vaecsoed by Foderel tome.
WASTE MANIFEST .~ |o)a)n|nin|al8s]sl2(nls 3l o] o

3. Generotor's Name undMaI-\q Address

HARYEY RIFKIN / cio BRARK 3ATTERHHITE

3220 Mcnika Lane. Hayuard. 3, 9454
4. Ganerctor's Phane (5 [ TT-HIRTY . ' : :
S.Tmupomrlﬁmpcnym 4. US EPA ID Number

e e a8 - it g 4 Rt R = e At o

CALL 1-800-852-7550

'I HEIR SHTP SFRVICE TOMPANY ~leialnlololel 7Tt stal
: -, ?.Trmq:or!orZCmmNm ] - 8. US EPA ID Number .

' EEEEEEEEEEE
i 9. Designated Facility Nmualdsmﬁ.ddun .. 10, US EPA i Number . P
"Dﬁ PRE PATTERSON o ER . A

: 13331 H. Highway 33~ - o ;
; Parterson, CA 95363 % . 212001813 {LI6[A[T]2]8

2790

53'2

N CASE OF EMER-GI.ENCY OR SPILL, CALL. THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTVER 1-800-424-8802

t'}:n. AHD WATER f. P
NON m Hh..AF:DQIIS unm LIQWID .

"WITHIN CALIFORNIA,

e

HO=pOmImb

Spncidhmdﬁnguldﬁ.ln Rt

JOB 813980 | Profile tA4OSZ | ' | " JOB SITE; HARYSY RIFKIN
24 Hr. nmfgenrv Ccmtactx H&HHMS}SH-ms, ’ . ‘,,,_;;' "-1 4549 Horton Streat lwe . %
APPEORRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING' AND RESPIRATOR - . Emerrville, Califoraia

\‘.

I~ 16, GENERATCOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare thot the contenit of the
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" threct to- human health and the environment; OR, rflamumm“qtulﬂyww Ihcwmdnugmdhﬂtdhﬂbmmmmmadmmw
woshe & mindihntnmmhhlckymuﬂfﬁu!lmnuﬂwd S
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l A | Pristed/Typeg tiampan M. PEMALVER . d‘T"‘} -[ 0.‘?;"3.[ cI'I" é

s | : : S : ) .
Lo & [ 18- Tramporter 2 Acknowiedgement of Recsiot of Materich = : N
' - - : Pﬂﬂhdﬂyp.d N!I’I!‘ ) % i [ SR w ) SR o Maonth Day Year
' A Do

c S

1 S
( l!- i oihmrdwsmud:mnd thix monifest axcapt as noted in ltem 19
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‘ DTSC BO22a (12/91) : T L . L T
. EPA 570022 : ' e ‘ R S Greenr  HAULER RETAINS
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' W.ﬁdmgm m_‘;g:q}mmq See Instructions an back of page 6. Dep. of Toxic Subsian Cort
: -Jumpmmyp-. Form dusigned for use on wike {12.pich) iypewriter. Sacramanto, California
A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | - Sowerort US EPATD o Mandst Document No. sk wwisarisng
' WASEMANIST __ ppppphipbpbia] feio
. 3. Generator's Nome and Maoifing Address
-] HARVEY RIPKIN / c/o PRANK SATTRERWHITE
g. 1220 Monika Lanea, Havward, CA. 94%41
. (8| | [ Commramors Phone 6113} 727-0247 ‘
g S;Trunpun.r'l.Compmyhhu J' 6. US EPA ID Mumber
' = | nan sATP SERVICEcompany - bR bbbl P b hh kB
:(l 7. Tramporter 2 Compony Nome 8. U5 EPA ID Number
< I I O I O
= 2. Designated Nun-undﬁhAddnu . 10. US EPA D Number
CNZ| | lpkic BATPERION i S
- No 13331 N. Bighway 33 : . . ¢
m Pattargon, Ch %5363 CApPDBRERBBRR
-y 11usmxnummm@dumnww.ﬂwpnNmu|hmdch@uumruw#g 2.
N -
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15. Special Handiing insiructions and Additional Information

JOB #13980 | Profile #A4052 ' S JOB SITE: HARVEY RIFKIN
Z4 Ry, !haruancv Contach: HEHI(A15)543~ ~433%_ ) 4549 Horton Strast
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTRTNG AND RESPIRATOR Emaryvilla, California

lhmmmsmmIhuﬁyduhumctﬂumrmdﬂnmmfuﬂymdmmdywubuwbypnporshsppmmmdmdmﬁud
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I BFy | Waste N v 889965

'w Systems ™ |\ LiAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST

GENERATOR

]

' éenerator Name HAﬂv’E“f’ E 1 i ! Generating Location
) Hp FLOARD Cp . QHS Y1  Buerrpue Ch. 74623
'PhoneNo.gtl O— 212|228 |2 Phone No. o213 1218| 366
. BFI Waste'Code CiA 4|0 5 ClZ[C]t |9 4 & L‘ 3 5 S Qontainers - Type
i ' Description of Waste Quantity Units No. Type g'g;’:{:n
Nort Retrucaren Perpocain colitaiiniares il | 41T BHM L 18- Bag
Sol o T - Truck
P - Pounds
Jows DDT/Q(!E’A ?&'{;MTT_:D Y - Yards
N O - Other

' I'hereby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable
state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properly descrlbed
classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according to appiicable regulations.

i
i
|
l oo Epuness ot ’Z—Qgc—’ ©lzi0/ 274
l
i
]

Generator Authorized Agent Nama Signature - Shipment Date

TRANSPORTER

reuccno, 7 ' onone o, (916 ) 281- LBLY

Transparter Name M ANCETY f( SOAlS Tt ird Driver Name {Print) )2771 /; An

Address__ OB & B-Dtﬂz Coh Zon0  venivis Licenss Nosstate 7 28280 25O
SaceaphNTT 4 Ca 5828 Vehicle Certification

| hereby certify that the above named material was picked up | hereby certify that the above named material was delivered with-
v at the’@nerator site listed above. - out mmdent to the destination listed below.
!
' /2 / / ' zt z| 5]¥] /4; / z (2] |7
: Oriver Sugnatdre Shipment Date Driver Signature Dalivery Date
' DESTINATION
_ Site Name mﬂuﬁﬂf.&,&\ Ferers Trpus e Phone No. ﬁ_l / 7
} . o /' € i :
' Address P21 A/o.*?:fH Viecce Pore {jvematones , LA ‘9 4/3;‘3
l | hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best af my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.
2 A ~ e
_:’( A o A L~/ = e
. Name of Authorized Agent Signature 7 Receipt Date
l 7
ﬁ ’ PASS CODE
' 10/86 B BFI260-720

UNLOADING AREA COPY



.Waste C | e 1024747
Systems™

OWN.NG_FERR.S INDUSTRIES .NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST

leneratorName Hﬂ'?-‘/ i Z'FK“J Generatlng Location
ddress 32.2,0 MD/JJ’[A LAA;g )  Address d 5.2-5-“'/}-4 9 /‘Ijole 729\/ j-}ZEE‘T
i MA‘KMJFWZD \ Ca ?QS“-‘[ 7 EMERY J1elE , Ca T8
'honeNo. s 1oHzR[0OIZ18]Z]  reneno LS 12122128l 3616
BfFl Waste Code A L{ FEREPENL Y| |6|g|3ls|5] _ _ . Containers Type
Descr iption of Waste . Quantity Units No. Type g:g;l:tn;n
OAJ O U ATEY p:‘?;?oLcM d)WﬂH/MA?’&'@ or ai J LY AL B - Bag
Sose. BRSNS T - Truck
s P - Pounds
&/”A/ &T/&éa ettt nged ’ o - ;-;::ds
_) - k . - er

| hereby certify that the above named material does nat contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260. 10 or any applicable
state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any apphcable,state*faw has been properly des¢ribed,

classmed and packaged, and is in proper condition fomiansportatlon accordmg‘to applncabla regulations.
{. Rt

-":';{F + 3
i
farte Eomibn oS piiier ol Us2i7|Y
Generator Authorized Agent Nama -~ P " Signature i - pat T Shipment Date N

TRANSPORTER
,iruck No ______ - Phone No. (?-6) Zﬁ/ G%C,[
ransporter Name /%xfﬁf’r’ i Sd&f‘g TW&M Driver Name (Prin) 2.7 / '/ //"/‘-/4"// ce

'Address 5 C;é E"-&é{‘fz, Loz z‘o Vehicle License %tate ¢ C & 5= ?
- %—5 ¥
Secrareris 7 Ca. 27 Vehicle Certification

, -

'ahereby certify that the above named material was picked up | hereby certify that the above named material was delivered with-
t the generator site listed above. " out incident o the destination listed below.
—_— ee? - - i —— - >(:j| z e N
river Signature Shipment Date Driver Signature_‘ Detivary Date

-’

DESTINATION

-~
\\

Sle i HelY

~ _ ——
. Gite Name JEMJAJ’IAJ% -;‘*&%5 LA e p;.one No.
, A . 4 7
'Add,ess Yoot AN uksco Eop. Livewman e 1

s Fysso

l.! hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.

S o7 - ~
-" * ; . - —"\ Y Pl
Ko T d] = I

Narme of Authonzed Agent Signature Receipt Date

PASS CODE

. 10/86 : BFI260-72"
UNLOCADING AREA COPY
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FEGRWARD

..... T e A e o PR W

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

dNC- JOB ACCEPTANCE NO.

& REQUIRED PERSONAL Paamcnve EQUIPMENT.

) I TY-VEK ! ?

=1 SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEIDURES

LOVES, L1GOGGLES ]:IRESPIRATOR
[JOTHER

l:l HARD HAT

{

leyer. 'D’“%?Ec.rrm/

[ sLUDGE
[] NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS
[ woob

[ AsH

] oTHER

TREATMENT SOIL
DISPOSAL SOIL
] CONSTRUCTION SQIL

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE GENERATOR |

5PREGEIVING FACILITY .o

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
0999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336

E e e e
S e T

ADDRESS

8396 ?wdz'

(209) 982-4298 PHONE
(209) 982-1009 FAX ..

ICK NUMBER. -

TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298

l =~
R B u
! a
= B
o E
' %é S oEND DUMP o e
] z R
: g DATE‘ Jreee | ROLL-OFF(S):
i T
' * KOn /4;41: ;é J 25
- FORWARD INC. LANDFILL CUBICHARDS R :
_ - )y
: Forward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or-gther
: ;] conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste PL ETE BY ARD
: =l impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use D|SPOSAL METHOD: . (TG' BE COM B FORW, )
E reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the D|SPDSE BIo AEBATE SFDCKF'LE -OTHER
: b=y waste for any reason, If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on
: @ weather or other site conditions, Forward shali notify the Disposer when site Q’S‘B|L
: " conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accept
I 8 the waste. \ IO sLubGE
REMABKS . - . 70 ° T
- K e e oy Non-FRieLE
» N o ASBESTOS
an S FACILITY TICKET NUMBER -
' o ] wooD
| Eu%_ SEGNAWEQMUTHORIZED AGENT: -
. ASH
o= AP
- |
l )&/ & — 7 ‘7 [ oTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL & ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE

waniFesT # 20407

AEMERATOR NMOV




A e e

le-+3'  NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

;—;mr: 3

) [E.GLOVES [JGOGGLES DRESPIRATOR DHARD HAT
et OJTYveEK  [JOTHER

wers| SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES
k]

eve D %7 ~mah/

" J
Thu R e

_&,FIECEEVING FAGILITY

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE GENERATOR

TREATMENT SOIL E 351[3?5%1.5 ASBESTOS FORWARD |NC LANDFILL
oL | B e 9999 SOUTH AUSTINROAD
[ omHER MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336

GENERATING FACILITY. ... dsunsmiin,

.| (209)982-4298 PHONE
VOHERE HorsE™ : (209) 982-1009 FAX -

¥
| w
' L
| «cld

25 . _

22 .| -ENDDUMP .

Ee /é 33/ 656‘f I - T

é SIGNATUR OF AUTHORIZED A.GB\IT OR DFIIVEFI . A R ROLL-CFF{(8). - . F '
I
f e O
* 5 2 T e z-2
FORWARD INC. LANDFILL CUBICYARDS s eslimiiss -

Forward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather orgother )
| 1%, conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste LETE
' E impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use DISPOSAL METHOD (TD EE ?OMF D BY FORWARD)
i reasonable efforts to promptly notity Disposer of its inability to accept the | v . |DISPOSE] - BIO | AERATE . STOCKPILE| - OTHER
: = waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on
: Tl weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site SO"—
; == conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accept
; =] thewaste. o S ] sLUDGE

o : T i D NON-FRIABLE i

- [ & SO ASBESTOS - ‘

o FAGILITY TICKET NUMBER .. TR L

= ] woon

2 SIGNATURE QF AMTHORIZED AGENT - - |DATE

| ] AsH

/C /)////L..-—ﬁ_ : ’Zagé-ffljomaﬂ

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIGR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL ® ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.
TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298

DULE (209) manresT # 2405

ACMEDATAD MrOY
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ATTACHMENT 3

SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTATION

Tank Excavators and Safety Specialist, Inc., Tank Removal Reports
Well Destruction Permit, Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District




A ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE ] PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 {510) 484-2600

19 January 1%9%4

TMC Environmental, Inc.
13908 San Pablo Avenue, Ste. 101
San Pablo, CA 94806 .

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is drilling permit 94023 for the destruction of well
1S/4W 22B80 at 4563 Horton Street in Emeryville for Frank
Satterwhite.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well
destruction report be submitted after completion of the work.
The report should include a description of methods and materials
used to destroy the well, location sketch, date of destruction
and permit number.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong at extension
235 or me at extension 233.

Very truly yours,
Craig A. Mayfield
Water Resources Engineer III

WH : mm
Enc.




vl

. JAN-13-1994  13:34  FROM  THMC ENVIRONMMENTAL, INC. O TO 4623814 P.83

/. 5897 PARKSIDE DRIVE - b PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 - & ] '{415) 484-2600
RILLING PERMIT APPLICATIO R

1
 PERMIT NUMBER 94023
LOCATION NUMBER 1574w 22880

. PERMIT CONGITIONS

o Circled Perml'l- Requirements. Apply

.W

1. A peﬁnl‘l' appl!caﬂctr shau[d be submi'H’ad sa as fc.

!:;
drass

_Phane €) O-Zsz, =366 . arrive st the Zone 7.offica flve days prior- tc
Sa " Eﬂb!g, ﬁ & ~Zlp qqm proposad starting date.
j . e . 2. Submlt to Zone 7 within. &0 days atter cmpletian
E CFPROJECT . o of permitted ‘work " the original Department ‘of
Hell Construction . jf wGagtechnical !nvas?lgcﬂcn - .. Water Resocurces. Woter: Wel! Orillers Resport or
thodlc Protection - - “iHGenerai © 7 " aquivalent for <weil-projects,. or drilling -logs
ater .Supply —_— “CGontaminetion and locatlon sketch for geotechnlcal projects.
Monitering C e Well Destruction el 3. Permit Is vold If project not bagun wlthin 9¢C
) _ _ . L days of approval date, .
PI‘OSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE T B. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PiEZOFETEHS
Damestic ___ ‘indusiriel ___ - Other - "~ {. Minimum surface seal thickness Is two Inches gf
icipal lrrigation ' coment grout placed by tremle.
: 2. MInimum seal .depth Is 50 feaet for munlcipal anc
DRILLING METHOD: S _ ' fndustrial welis or 20 feet for domestic and
Rotary Alr Rotery -Auger X Irrigation walis wunlass -a lesser depth I:
*" —_— Cther ) specially sppraved. Minimum . seal depth for
' monltoring walls 1s +he maximum ‘da it practicabie
CRILLER'S LICENSE NO. CS?' ZGSSS 6 or 20 feai. P e
IL : C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backfll} bore hols with compacted cur-
PROJECTS tings or heavy bemtonite and upper twa feet with com-
Orltl Hole Dlanatser _ In. Maximum pacted material. In earess of known or suspectec
Casing Diameter _ In. Depth __ ft. contamination, tremied cement grout shall be used |-
Surfaca Seal Depth-_  f+. Number '

placs of compacted cuttings.

D. CATHODIC. Flil! hole above anode zone with concrer
TECHNICAL PROJECTS placed by fremle.

Number of Borings Max tmum @ WELL DESTRUCTION. See ottached.
Hoie Dlameter ) in, Depth f+.

tmm;:n STARTING DATE J //9-/‘1"-{

IMATED GOMPLETION DATE | //Mq 7]

Approved 4/"/47/! -; \_/W Date 13 Jan 9¢

hereby agrea ta comply wH'h ell requlrements of this /Wyman Hong
It and Al ameda (:oun'l'y OrdTnance No. 73-68. '

L ICANT'S
:vIATURE Dafe 51%
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- 7 (-:' (\.

\ \U -
SAFETY SPECIALISTS, Inc. V4 \'}\- \,\gf.o. Box 4420, Santa Clara, CA 05054
- The Full Service Environmantsd, Healin & Salety Carsparalion \L by p Telsphone {408) 988-1111
K}D ¢ \_‘ -~ Contractors License No. 460905
ks : \.\ . SO
A O N
\ 8 August 5, 1988 N AA \
we (o' -7
Nl

Mr. Beb Smith '
Tank Excavators ' :

P.0. Box 8402

Santa Cruz, CA 95061

Reference: . Safety Specialists, Inc. Project No. 530020
4549 Horton Street, Emeryville, California

Dear Mr, Smith:

Safety Specialists, Inc. is pleased to present this report documenting soil
sampie collection performed on July B, 1988 at 4549 Horton Street,
Emeryville, California. Also enclosed are laboratory analytical results
for the soil samples. A site map is presented as Figure 1.

On July 8, 1988, Tank Excavators excavated and removed a 1,000 galion
gasaline underground storage tank at 4549 Horton Street, in Emeryville,
California. The tank was visually inspected at the time of removal, and no
holes were noted in the tank. The tank was loaded onto a H&H trailer for
disposal. H&H is a registered waste hauler. Dennis Byrne of the Alameda
County Health Agency specified depth and location of s0il sample
collection. Soil samples were collected by Safety Specialists, Inc.,

Hydrogeologist Paul King. Soil sample collection locations are shown in
Figure 1.

Soil for Soi) Sample S-1 was excavated into the bucket of a backhoe from
the south end of the excavation at a depth of 9 1/2 feet. The soil was
then collected into a 6" long, 2" diameter brass sieeve. Before use, the
brass sieeve and plastic end caps were washed in a trisodium phosphate
solution followed by a distilled water rinse. The ends of the brass sleeve
were capped with aluminum foil followed by plastic caps. The prass sieeve
was then jabeled, and placed in a cooler with ice. - ST o B ——
5011 for Soil Sample S-2 was excavated into the bucket of a backhoe from

the north end of the excavation at a depth of 9 feet. Soil Sample S-2 was
collected in a manner identical to the collection of Soil Sample 5-1.

Gasoline petroleum hydrocarbon odors were noted in both samples.

The soil samples were transported to Fireman's Fund Laboratories in
Petaluma, California, a State-certified hazardous waste testing
laboratory. Chain of custody procedures were followed.

Laboratory analysis was performed on both soil samples for low boiling
point Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH), and benzene, toluene,
ethyibenzene and xylene using EPA Methads 5020, 8015, and 8020.
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Laboratory analysis of Soil Sample S-1 detected 86.0 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg) TPH as gasoline, 1.0 mg/kq toluene, 1.7 m3/kg xylene and
1.0 mg/kg ethylbenzene. Laboratory analysis of Soil Sample $S-2 detected
616.0 mg/kg TPH as gasoline, 0.35 mg/kg benzene, 1.6 mg/kg toiuene, 158
mg/kg xylenes and 23 mg/kg ethylbenzene. -

The chain of custody record and laboratory analytical results are presented
with this report.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

SAFETY SPECIALISTS, INC.

V2.0 King

Paul King
Hydrogeologist
Environmental Engineering Services

PK:mt

Enclosures

?a SAFRTY SPECIALISTE, Ina.
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SAFETY SPECIALISTS, Inc.

The Full Service Environmental, Heath & Satmy cupnunon

P.Q. Box 4420, Santa Clara, CA 95054
Telephona (408) 988-1111
Contractor's License No. 460305

CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD

Coilector: \me—‘ W A — Date Sampled: L 1 ‘55]?56 Time: 1010

Location of Sampting: - = HSug  helerdo ) SE. -
Ehvtr}yv‘!“e C—-A

Project Number: S Ton o Survey Number: = - vl =LY

Sample Type: '

Container Type and Candition:
Contract Laboratory Record/Name: ___ = vz v e1's  Foaod \ Pebelwnen,

Sample ID Fiald Information
*- Tin
S~ £ | ress clessve "T)}?T@% 1y f'f
g-?— fD" Lrass slecve 7}@"8“5 Terd €3

Analysis Requested:

=5 =) | I YN | Q‘—\’H 4 5(10.‘50’\‘1\&\ E-T:)TEX sSC20 / %O‘ﬁ—/ Koo
S-1 Lew Yoil YR Cacsnline) & VYE R TEZ2O /XN [ RoTD
Results Needed By: Alor=mal rn At Ay d
Travel Blank: U Yes & No Travel Blank to be Analyzed Separately: OYes ® No
Duplicate Samples: 2 Yes @ No Duplicates to be Analyzed Separately: O Yes (B No
Fiald Blank: OYes iINo ' Field Blank to be Analyzed Separately: O Yes & No
Background Soil Sampie: O Yes & No Background Soil Sample to be Analyzed Separately: ] Yes (B No
Chain of Custod
field Personnai < . . ,Date E
2, ) ' /( .. -/)z'lf. a l,'//—-
Courner . ; /S —r Date / -
3. it o~ AT v
Lab T Y, Date




FIREMANS FUND
INSURANCE COMPANIES
Environmental Laberatory
3700 Lakeville Highway
Petaluma, CA 94952
BCQ-FFIC-LAB

'ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY -~ -

Paul King

Safety Specialists, Inc. : -
Environmental Department

3060 Raymond Street

Santa Clara, CA 95054

Page 1

R - —— -

o aa—— e et

LABORATORTY RESULTS ]
Supply/Order No.: Laboratory Job No.: 883275

Client's Survey No.: E214-88 Date Received: 07/12/88
Contract/PO No.: 4549 WARTON ST. EMERYVILLE CA.Date Reported: 07/29/88
Release No.: 530020 Client Code: SSPElS8

ASSAY:TPH/GASOLINE s BTEX EPA/5020/8015/8020
MATRIX:SOIL

LABNO SMPLNO-ID RESULTS DET.LIM
38387 S1 '

GASOLINE 86.0 mg/kg 2.0 mg/kg
38388 §2

GASOLINE 616.0 mg/kg 10.0 mg/kg

ANALYST:JEAN M.BONITE
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FIREMANS FUND
INSURANCE COMPANIES
Environmenial Laboratory
3700 Lakevilla Highway

Poioluma, CA 94952
BOO-FFIC-LAB

! ENVIRONMENTALLABORATORY = =i oo

Page 2

LABORATORY RESULTS

Laboratory Job No.: 883275

ASSAY:

MATRIX:

LABNO SMPLNO-ID RESULTS DET.LIM
38387 S1 '

BENZENE <0.02 mg/kg 0.02 mg/kg
TOLUENE 1.0 mg/kg 0.02 mg/kg
XYLENE 1.7 mg/kg 0.02 mg/kg
ETHYLBENZENE 1.0 mg/kg 0.02 mg/kg
38388 82
BENZENE 0.35 mg/kg 0.10 mg/kg
TOLUENE 1.6 mg/kg 0.10 mg/kg
XYLENE 158 mg/kg 0.10 mg/kg
ETHYLBENZENE 23 mg/kg 0.10 mg/kg

ANALYST:JEAN M.BONITE
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IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPOMSE CENTER 1-800 424-8802; WITHII CALIFOHHIATCALL -
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SHIP SERVICE COMPBPARNY

I
»
I :

W. 1. HARRIS

CERTIFICATES OF DISPOSAL

12 JULY 1988

H & H Ship Service Company certifies to EAGAN & QOMPANY
that:

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) 1 - 1,000 gallion

removed from the RIFKIN [NVESTMENT CWMPANY

facility at 4549 HORTON STREET

EVERYWILLE, CALIFORNIA

were iransported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin Strect,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The fallowing tank(s}, H & H Job Number: 8231
have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2' X 2" holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

[ ¥ ]

. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATION, RIGHMOND, CALIFORNIA

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable regulatory
and permit requirements.

wr

. Should you require further information, please contact [&15) 543-4835.

Very Truly Yours,

'0 CHINA BASIN, P.O. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

I
L
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

1. Business Name ? LJLLLAQ ,—)W,&'Mm&“ G

Business Owner u—-amw 2 RM

Site Address HS_"\ A LL/rr'/‘"m\[) Nea

City CE ~Q”g/5r o [ O,, ; Zip _ _ Phone
3. Mailing Address Rl ‘ﬁé’Mhm St SLA/{-IQ \0Olo .
. city ;SA«W qurww \ Zip Q:HDS' FPhone LJJ’X:-',S—‘-HQ“")???
4. Land Owner ,SMJL,, 2o QU

address - city, State
5. EPA 1.D. No. C AG 000A 479 )

6. Contractor J))MJL C-(X‘CA&!'LLL’LD

Address _2.20 M. H‘Wm—#ﬂu ng Sacke, 2.0(,

city S oo )AAOM Cae G lolp Phone YNE-WR A 1\,2
License Type A‘ ID¢ ul% 015 CP‘» '

7. Other (Specify)

I~

Un}

Address

REMBVED Clty Fnone

B N BN S N BE AR N BN T R A A R B T B b .
3N




12.

C~ C°

4

Contact Person for Investigation

Name H/\w 2o ritle _GlamAl o
Phone ‘-HR-—-'>"‘\ "75!77

Total No. of Tanks at facility __L____

Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [X] No [ ]

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product}Waste Tranporter

Name - EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State zZip

c) Tank Transporter

DOOY 7 an
Name \~—\-°B-\'\ WD&M EPA I.D. No. ng Sk
Address ’].:L-O p/L LAA ) ECL{\MD . -L- -

Ccity S F-nowe s State Cﬁ@; Zip CJI‘-HD7
d} Contawminated Scll Transporter
Name EPA I.D. No.
Address
City | State _____  2ip

Sample Collector

Name

Company 'ig;JjﬁA ~SEEAZAA/LJj?a
Address E%@k 7D Ezddquavfgta S;*‘

City <§‘;E: i, L Qaﬁa.L state Ca, zipﬁi‘gm{ﬂ_ Phone M!m

-2 =




C’ _ e

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents
' (past 5 years)

\Doo %o/gonMJ—?

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [-] Ne [ )

If ves, describe. _ apn )"g_gﬂLIW

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [~ No [ ]

If yes, describe. 30*{—0& Dﬂ.u\‘ >‘rL,L y;lt/\_-\oooardngé-
0 5

16. Laboratories

u 2o
Name T AAL A foAs

Address _o 10O "'gfdfumjpb H’MJM =

city oA D 5 state . zip Q4057

State Certification No. I DC‘[
TRCETVED ‘f
P19 28 s

e -
i




C” C~

17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, cor Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Methed Number Number

Bour Bl - 502,053910@_
T.PH b B S

(& E L3S E b2 o bl
B T | e welis

Site Safety Plan submitted? Yes [X) No [ ]

19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [ No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ ] No [ ]}

Name of Insurer

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes. [ No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes E(g No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results

}ﬁﬁkﬂﬂ?@ﬂ I .

SEP19 'eg

G N OY &5 N G B G BN B D UE O B OGN W E R o
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14]
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I declare that to the best of nmy knowledge and belief the statements
and information provlded above are correct and true. TI understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to cbtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained..

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
worklng days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any reguired
inspections. T understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) SQZQM}Q\ft/ i&&xik{ﬁﬁ
-g;gnature (;zd{h4ag_“‘g%\na A-ii

Date (RU_f J fcifEQB

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) }4!:M2JJ¥E}/1 62?\¢:L<,TK)

Signature \@ﬂ ALLOA A Q *\_l-bu/v-\J
Date 8_ f {9 }43)8 &

NGCTES :

l. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this ocffice on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination 51te
report form within 5§ days of its discovery.

\ -

L

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.

One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent toc the landowner.

A —
— T T T

| S99 TS5

h} -0 -




SAFETY SPECIALISTS, Inc. P O. Box 4420, Santa Clara. CA 95054

The Full Service Eavranmantal Heaith & Satety Corgaration Telephone {408) 988-1111
Contractors License No. 460905

4

October 31, 1988

Mr. Bab Smith

Tank Excavators

P.0. Box 8402

Santa Cruz, CA 95061. :

.

Reference: Safety Specialists, Inc., Project No. 530039
4549 Horton Street, Emeryville, California

-

Dear Mr. Smith:

Safety Specialists, Inc, is pleased to present this report documenting soil
sample collection performed on September 30, 1988 at 4549 Horton Street,
Emeryville, California. Also enclosed are laboratory analytical results

and chain-of-custody documentation for the soil samples. A site map is
presented as Figure 1.

On July 8, 1988, Tank Excavators excavated and removed a 1,000 gallon
gasoline underground storage tank at 4549 Horton Street, in Emeryviile,
California. The results of the amalysis perfarmed on soil collected
from the excavation were presented in Safety Specialists, Inc. report
Number 53020 dated August 5, 1988,

On September 30, 1988 Tank Excavators excavated and removed a 550 gallon
gasoline tank adjacent to the location of the 1,000 gallon tamk that was
excavated on July 8, 1988. The tank was visually inspected at the time of
removal, and no holes were noted in the tank. The tank was loaded onto a
HEH trailer for disposal. H&H is a registered waste hauler. ODennis Byrne
of the Alameda County Health Agency specified depth and location of soil
sample collection. Soil samples were collected by Safety Specialists,
Inc.'s personnel. Soil sample collection locations are shown in Figure 1.

L}

Soil for Soil Sample X-1 was excavated into the bucket of a backhce from
the south end of the excavation at a depth of 12 feet. The soil was

then collected into a 6" Tong, 2" diameter brass sleeve. Before use, the
brass sleeve'and plastic end caps were washed in a trisodium phosphate
solution followed by a distilled water rinse. The ends of the brass sleeve
were capped with aluminum foil followed by plastic caps. The brass sieeve
was then labeled, and placed in a cooler with ice.

Soil for Soil Sample X-2 was excavated into the bucket of a backhoe from
the north end of the excavation at a depth of 12 feet. Soil Sample X-2 was
collected in a manner identical to the collection of Soil Sample X-1.
Gasoline petroleum hydrocarbon odors were noted in both samples.




Tank Excavators October 31, 1988
~Project No. 530039 7 Page 2

The s0il samples were transported to Sequoia Laboratories in Redwood City,
California, a State-certified hazardous waste testing laboratory.
Chain-of-Custody procedures were followed.

Laboratory analysis was performed on both soil samples for low boiling
point Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, and benzere, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylene, using EPA Methods 5020, 8015, and 8020 and total
lead using EPA Method 7421. '

Labaratory analysis of Soil Sampie X-1 detected 4.9 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg) TPH as gasoline, and 9.5 mg/kg lead. Laboratory analysis of Soil
Sample X-2 detected 41 mg/kg TPH as gasoline, 1.0 mg/kg xylenes, 0.20 mg/kg
ethylbenzene, and 8.1 mg/kg lead. :

The chain-of-custody record and laboratory analytical results are
presented with this report.

l If you have any gquestions, please do not hesitate to contact us.
Sincerely, |
I_ SAFETY SPECIALISTS, INC.
;::c Q \<\f&c2§
l Paul H. King
Hydrogeologist
I Environmental Engineering Services

PHK :mw

Enclosures

% SAFETY SPECIALISTS, Ina.
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SAFETY SPECIALISTS, Inc. P O.Box 4420, Santa Clara. CA 95054
The Full Service Enwironmenias. Heatth & Safety Corparation Telephane {408) 988-1111
. Contractor’s License No 480805

CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD

Collectar: Mous,cefd Date Sampled: _ 4132/ R 8 Time: TR=S)
Location of Samgling: S SVCTIRTALY I L
8
Project Number: — _ _ S 3 o3& Syrvey Number: __2%3-% 3
Sampie Type: Ra;\h !
Container Ty'pe and Condition: e bhd Slari, ke

Contract Laboratory Record/Name:

Sample ID ' Field Information

¥ ) Soieple Lo btmadt Ho ot ey o0m 4o
X .1 qAb‘#é (.f;rm / 3 L‘ h

i

Analysis Requested:

Aw-évm—t- 7;.: N Sm:,:'?/b& (éev—

R (waqé«_x +J33T€Y\ um_;\ ¢ PN
<8707 Ze[57 FeeT X et <ot )

Results Needed By: }\l(’a C w\.hy

' Trave! Blank: O Yes Trave! Blank lo be Analyzed Separately: " Yes T No
Duplicate Sampies: T O Yes Duplicates to be Analyzed Separately: T Yes [C No
Field Blank: C Yes Field Btank 10 be Analyzed Separately: 2" Yes No
Background Soil Sampte: T Yes ¢ Background Soil Sample to be Analyzed Separately: 7 Yes | No

Chain of Custody:
1 N. s\, “L{do /¥4

2" Field Personnal As K[\S?_&H g }O/ Date/ Q\Q
. J AL (/7 ]85

¥

Lab Dare /77




72\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 364-9222 - FAX (415) 364-9233

Safety Specialists, Inc. Date Sampled: 09/30/88
P.0O. Box 4420 Date Received: 10/03/88
Santa Clara, CA 95054 Date Analyzed: 10/14/88
Attn: Yousgsef Date Reported: 10/20/88

Project: $530039, Survey 4283-88

~ TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL
HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION

Low to Medium

Sample Sample Boiling Point Ethyl

Number Description Hydrocarbons Banzene Toluene Benzene Xyleneas
Soil pom ppm ppm ppm ppm

8100010 X-1 4.9 N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.

8100011 x-2 41 N.D. N.D. .20 1.0

Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1l 0.1 0.1

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030 or 3810/8015/8020

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

N

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

v 680 Chesapeake Drive - Redwood City, CA 94083

{415} 364-9222 - FAX {415) 364-3233

Safety Specialists, Inc.
P.0. Box 4420

Santa Clara, CA 95054
Attn: Youssef

Date Sampled: 09/30/88

Date Received: 10/03/88

Date Reported: 1a/20/88
Project #530039, Survey #283-38

LABORATORY ANALYSTS

Analyte: Lead

Sample Number Sample Description Detection Limit Sample Result
Soil mg/kg mg/kg

8100014 X-1 0.05 9.5

8100011 X=-2 0.05 8.1

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director
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December 2, 1988 ééz DEC 0 6 1988

‘ MIALITY COMTP > o '
Mr. Bob Smith e ﬂ
Tank Excavators \
PO Box 8402 , \ !aﬁ ;
Santa Cruz, CA 95061 4 545 V\l;/%]— |
Reference: Safety Specialists, Inc., Project No.| 530050 Efﬂ\ﬁ/i?’“ﬂt '

Dear Mr. Smith:

Safety Specialists, Inc., is pleased to submit this report documenting the
collection and analysis of soil and water samples and the installation of
one monitoring well in Emeryville, Califarnia.

Soil samples from monitoring well MW-1 at the 9 to 9 1/2 foot sample
interval proved to have 370 parts per million {ppm), total petraleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel. Water samples from monitoring well MW-1
proved to have 7400 parts per billion (ppb) TPH as diesel. Therefore, as
of the date of this submittal, it is the opinion of this office that the
above mentioned site should be considered to have contaminated groundwater.
We suggest notification of the Regional Water Quality Control Board and
recommend that the existing well be monitored on a guarterly basis to
gather data upon which further decisions may be based. For details and

complete laboratory results, refer to the text of this report and
Appendix D.

If you have any questions or require further data, please contact our
office at your convenience.

Sincerely,

SAFETY SPECIALISTS, INC.

Lo @7& Yt H Moo

Curtis Payton Kenneth L. Meleen, P.E,

Staff Geologist Civil Engineer (17487
Environnmental Engineering Services =~ Environmental Engineering Services
CP/KLM:mw

Enclosure
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INTRODUCT ION

This report documents the installation aﬁd sampling of one groundwater
monitoring well for the purpose of co1ﬁ%cting soil and water samples for
petroleum hydrocarbon analysis, at 4553 Horton Street in Emeryville,
California. A vicinity map is presented as Figure 1, and a site plan is

presented as figure 2.

SITE HISTORY

As descfihed in Safety Specialists, Inc., Reports, Nos. 530020 and 530039,

dated August 5 and October 31, 1988 respectively (Appendix A), a

1000-gallion gasoline underground storage tank and a 550-gallon gasoline

tank were excavated from the front {Horton Street side) of the subject — é@ ‘fS'q‘g
site. 501l samples obtained from beneath the tanks proved to be

sufficiently contaminated to raise concern regarding the groundwater, A

menitoring well was installed to establish whether any hydrocarbon

contamination had impacted the groundwater,

% SAFETY SPECIALISTS, [nc.
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Mr. Bob Smith December 2, 1988
Project No. 530050 Page 2

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Before drilling operations began, Safety Specialists, Inc., secured all
necessary permits and had underground utilities located in the vicinity of
the monitoring well. A1l work was performed under the direct supervision

of Kenneth L. Meleen, Professional Engineer, C 17487.

The borehole for the manitoring well was drilled on November 14, 1988,
under the supervision of Safety Specialists, Inc.'s, Staff Geologist, Mr,
Curtis Payton (See Figure 2 for monitoring well location.) The drilling
firm Hew Drilling of East Palo Alto, California was subcontracted to drill
the boreholes using 8-inch outside diameter hollow stem augers with a
truck-mounted auger rig. The borehole was extended 15 feet below the first
encountered water level. For logging purposes, soil samples were collected
every five feet using a modified California split-spoon sampler driven into
the bottom of the borehole with an automatic 140 pound hammer falling 30
inches. One soil sample for chemical analysis was collected at each of the
first three sampling intervals using a modified California split-spoon
sampler lined with six-inch long brass sleeves., The sample intervals were
at 5 to 5 1/2 feet, 9 to 9 1/2 feet and 15 to 15 1/2 feet below the

surface.

The ends of the brass sleeves containing the soil samples were wrapped in
aluminum foil and sealed with plastic end caps. The samples were labeled,

placed in a cooler with ice and transperted by courier to Fireman's fund

% SAFEYY SPECIALISTS, inc.
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Mr. Bob Smith December 2, 1988
Project No. 530050 Page 3

Laboratories in Petaluma, California, a State-certified hazardous waste
waste testing laboratory. Chain of custody procedures were observed. The
s0i1 samples from boring MW-1 were separately analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and

xylene using EPA methods 3550, 8015 and 8020.

Brill cuttings were stored in sealed 55-gallon open-head, DOT approved
drums until soil analysis results were available to determine the proper
method of disposal. Upon completion of drilling, the borehole was
converted to a monitoring well by the installation of a two-inch diameter
Schedule 40, factory threaded and factory slotted, PVC casing and screen.
Monitoring Well MW-1 was constructed with 0.010 inch slot. The slotted
interval extended to 4 1/2 feet above groundwater to allow for collection
of floating product,-and in anticipation of seasonal fluctuations of
groundwater levels. The filter sand extended to one foot above the top of
the slotted interval, and 1/4 foot of bentonite peliets was placed above
the sand. The pellets were hydrated with c¢lean water and allowed to set
up. The remaining annulus was filled with neat cement and 5% bentonite
powder mixture poured from the surface. The top of the monitoring well was
enclosed in locking field cover with the top set slightly above grade to
prevent surface water infiltration, contamination or vandalism. Copies of
the exploratory boring logs and monitoring well canstruction as-built

diagrams are presented in Appendix B.

The monitoring well was developed on November 22, 1588 by overpumping

until the discharged water was clear. Water discharged from the monitoring

% SAFETY SPECIALISTS, Inc.




Mr. Bob Smith December 2, 1988
Project No. 530050 7 Page 4

well was stored in a 30-gallon open head DOT-approved drum. The water was
kept in the drum unti) water quality analysis results were available to

determine the proper method of disposal.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION

Prior to sampling, the monitoring well was purged. Care was taken during
purging not to lower the water level in the monitoring wells more than twq
to three feet in order to minimize potential aeration of the sand pack or
aquifer. The field p&rameter; of pH, electrical conductivity, and
temperature were monitored and recorded during purging. After the field
parameters had been observed to stabilize and a minimum of three casing
volumes of water had been removed, the monitoring wells were sampled.
Water discharged during purging operations was stored in a 30-gallon open
head DOT-approved drum until it could be disposed of properly. A copy of

the monitoring well purge data sheet is presented in Appendix C.

A water sample was collected on November 22, 1988, using a clean Tefion
bailer and cotton cord. The water sample was placed in a 40 ml volatile
organic analysis container (VOA) sample bottle which was provided by the
laboratory, placed in & cooler with ice, and transported by the field
technician to Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in Redwood City, California, a
State-certified hazardous waste testing laboratory. Chain of custody
procedures were observed. The bailer was decontaminated before use by
washing in a trisodium phosphate solution followed by a distilled water

rinse.

% SAFETY SPECIALISTS, inc.




Mr. Bob Smith ' December 2, 1988
Project No. 530050 Page 5

Laboratory analysis was performed on the water sample using EPA methods
3510 and 8015 for tatal petroleum hydracarbons as diesel and method 602

for petroleum hydrocarbons as benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene

{BTEX) constituents.

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Copies of the laboratory analytical resuits and the chain of custody
documentation are provided in Appendix D. TPH és diese] registéred in sgil
sample MW-1-3-9 1/2' at 370 ppm. Soil sample MW-1-9-9 1/2' also proved to
have 13 ppm and 22 ppm of toluene and xylene respectively. The water
sample from MW-1 proved to have 7400 ppb of TPH as diesel and between 11
ppb and 53 ppb for BTEX constituents. Table 1 summarizes the laboratory

analytical results for soil and water.

CONCLUSIGNS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Laboratory results confirm contamination in both the soil and water
immediately downgradient of the tank excavation. It is likely that the
Regional Water Quality Control Board may require the implementation of a
groundwater cleanup program. A quarterly groundwater monitoring program
should be established to observe any changes and gather data upon which

further decisions can be made.

% SAFETY JPECIALISTS, Inc.




Mr. Bob Smith December 2, 1988
Project No. 530050 Page 6

SOIL AND WATER DISPOSAL

S0l cuttings, and groundwater from well construction; development and

- Purging were contained on site. They will be disposed of properly within

the next two weeks.

% SAFETY SPECIALISTS, inc.
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Client: Bob Smith Page 1 of 2
By: RCP - Date: 11/14/88 .

POCKET | PENETR A

[
TORVANE| PENETROY i é CLAPHIC DESCRIPTION
8 .

WATER
LEVELS

(Blows/
(Tsh) (TSF) o

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING ]
7
|

OEFTH N FT,

CL 0-4 QRANGE BROWN CLAY (CL);
15-20% fine gravel and coarse sand

7
% | damp to moist, stiff,
%

no petroleum hydrocarbon (PHC) odo‘

*-6% DARK BROWN TQ BLACK CLAY (cL);
trace to 5% fine to coarse sand, ,

5 €L moist, stiff,
moderate PHC odor

6%-8% BLUISH GREY CLAY (CL);

7

1_1/ /ACL some silt,

—_-;§§? wet, very stiff,

8 ijjj strong PHC odor

_/f 85%-11 BLUISH GREY CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC);

fine grained gravel,
10-15% fine to coarse sand,
saturated, medium dense,

- 1988 / strong PHC odor

L @oy' 11 11-13 BLUISH GREY CLAY (CL):

| CL 5-10% medium sand,

L 2 ) | A 1 LJ L] L aun J T 7 L4

saturated, very stiff,

¥
? 15__;;;; no PHC odor
.

cL 13-17 BROWN CLAY {CL);
some silt
trace coarse sand and fine gravel

: 15 | wet, hard,
h 1 i ;§;; no PHC odor
[ 16 /
17 \<2§ 17-23 OLIVE BROWN SILT (ML);

ML some clay,
wet, very stiff,
no PHC odor

S~ i

7 .
12 20

REMARKS  Boreholes constructed using a truck mounted CME-75
drilling rig with 8-inch outer diameter {0.D.) hollow-
stem augers. Samples collected by driving a 2%-inch
0.0. California modified split-spoon sampler using a PLATE A
140 1b. hammer with a 30-inch drop. l
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[ Project No. 530050 Boring No. MW-1
4 Client: Bob Smith Page 2 of 2
By: RCP Date: 11/14/88
el ity I g LTHO
TORVANE] PENETROY  TION 3,. CRAPHIC
METER [ o ;5 z g Ot DESCRIPTION _
asn | s o |8 £ [ : :
|
10 |} as above
' 21L_' ML ‘
: 22: 23-25% LIGHT OLIVE BROWN CLAY (CL);
R _; some silt,
X 23‘__'/». wet, very stiff,
X _ cL no PHC odor
24 &2 -
9 X - Sample hole backfilled with bentonite
12 | 23 pellets from 24 to 25% feet, _
16 ! | Borehole terminated at 24 feet.
L 26 __| Groundwater first encountered at 9% feet;
X — stabilized at 9% feet.
! 27 Borehole converted to monitoring well
n _ 11/14/88 by installing a 2-inch schedule
X 28 _ | 40 PVC casing.
I 29_]
1 30
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WELL DETAILS A

PROJECT NUMBER 530050 BORING / WELL NO,__Mi-1
PROJECT NAME __Bob Smith/Emeryville TOP OF CASING ELEV.____
COUNTY Alameda CROUND SURFACE ELEV._____
WELL PERMIT NO.__not applicable DATUM

C-5 vauit box (Std)

g EXPLORATORY BORING
a. Total depth 23.3 fr,
b. Diameter _8.0in
Orilling method Hnllow stem augar
—et d -
X WELL_CONSTRUCTION
¢. Casing length 22.0 ¢
Material Schedyle # 40 PYC
d. Diameter 2.0 in.
¢. Depth to top perforations 5.0 fr
i f. Perforated length 120 g,

T Perforated interval from 5.0 t0 22.0.fe.

Perforation type _Factory slat
Perforation size _) 010 inche=

urf | f
8. Surface sea‘ Type I-11 Port??r%a_ v
Seal material comens iths3bentoni

¥ j  h. Backfi powder Ty
3: Backfill material

3 i Seal 0.25 f.
3 Seal material Bentonite pellets

4. 4 to 24 ft.

. } Cravel pack 200h
3 Pack material _Lonestar #3 sand

B k. Bottom seal L5t

Seal materiz]_Bentonite pellets

e

WA

PLATE B
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SAMPLING LoCATIONYStT foche /41 5- 1 DATE(S) Pumeed 4 Ji2 /35

WATER LEVEL-INITIAL & 33 | PURGE METHOD FLifo P,

WATER LEVEL - FINAL DATE 8 TIME SAMPLED , /;; /op —
WELL DEPTH  J7 o) SAMPLING  METHOO 7o //, R /o~
WELL CASING VOLUME SAMPLE TYPE-{ )GRAB . [ )composiTE
WELL CASING VOLUMES PURGED CONTAINERS 40| w02 Z 'Iﬁ Cmber
PURGE ‘RATE PRESERVATIVES nopa :
WEATHER - CONDITIONS Rawai ng ay C.PQ;, A

VOLUME - ELECTRICAL
TIME REMOVED CONDUCTIVITY pH TEMPERATURE | TURBIDITY
{9al} {ymnhos /em} (°¢) (NTU)

854 /44 <14 20,0

PE /940 5.3 /7.8

q:05 Ao b 1l £0.0

o 15 (410 {25 9.4

gq 12 . /410 Le-28 20,0

4 .15 /42.0 & -18 14 .4

b
S
MNOTES
pFOJec'\ # S3poJo
FIGURE
SAFETY PURGING/SAMPLING DATA SHEET
SPECIALISTS
INC.
SANTA CLARA, CA.




e SAFETY SPECIALISTS, Inc. - - ) P.O. Box 4420, Santa Clara, CA 95054
. The Full Service Environmantsi, Healin & Satety Corporation Taelephone (408) 988-111 1
. i Contractor’s License No. 460905

CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD

Collector: C /d}/"{‘j" ' Date'SampIed ///” /53 Time: /Z 3 L
Location of Sampling: 4549 Lordon H, [mefyy:/Q

Project Number.s—j_C}_O_SLQ Survey Number: _L‘f 88

Sample Type: SO‘ L _1r_._1

Container Type and Condition: 5PASS / I NE R /;Pc-/?c/ i f Loty 2o /9/<-r-/ r’«a/rc/
Contract Laboratory Record/Name Elremeens  Fua .::/T / /7f"q/um-’-

Sample 1D | Field Information :
NW_/ 5 5/'/&. vb / ram”c /a.h ébfd«s a/ /‘iwﬂé)hdry Qbﬁ r%d -/ 4/ f'S"/.. /Gx
M-/ 7-9% 3 K ¥ GG

M) 755 — T

e -.L_ Lt
. R -

AnalymsRequested A(/ 3 5‘-’--!’6’/1‘; 44'-/0}-!6{ F/-MIG 71( -/ US'M;, gPA.

me £h o5 LT
: 355 o(/go ’s / So2o TPY  Deseof 2lus B7E X
Results Needed By: _o DAY  BPJSH ’{/2 3’/8;?
Travel Blank: . O Yes [l No Travel Blank to be Analyzed Separately: OYes d No
Duplicate Samples: O Yes (3 No Duplicates to be Analyzed Separately: -0 Yes_ No
Fleld Blank: O Yes O} No Field Blank to be Analyzed Separatety: O Yes ) No

Background Soil Sarnple 2 Yes ONo Background Soil Sample to be Analyzed Separately: [ Yes i No

fham of Custod% pr / CQZZL— | | , 4 /,0

Courter " Oate

Date
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FIREMANS FUNID
INSURANCE COMPANIES
Environmental Laboratary
J700 Lakeville Highway
Petaiuma, CA 94952
800-FFIC-LAB

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY '

Curtis Payteon : Client Code: SSPE23
Safety Specialists, Inc. : Survey 4 E314-88

Environmental Department Project/Release # PROJ. 530050
3060 Raymond Street

Santa Clara, CA 95054

Page 1
LABORATORY RESULTS

Laboratory Job No.: 885439
Date Extracted: 11/17/88 Date Received: 11/17/88
Date Analyzed: 11/17/88 Date Reported: 11/22/88

ASSAY:TPH/DIESEL EPA 3550/8015
MATRIX:SQOIL

LABNO SMPLNO-ID RESULTS DET.LIM
10 mg/kg

80389 MW9

DIESEL 370 mg/kg 30 mg/kg

80390 MW15 ‘

DIESEL ND 10 mg/kg

#=Detected below accurata method quantitation limit(below 3.3~det.lim.).
ANALYST:JEAN M.BONITE :

THIS REPORT HAS BEEN REVIEWED
AND APPROVED FOR RELEASE.

. 80388 MWS
DIESEL ND

A5iBda- .38




FIREMANS FUND
INSURANCE CUMPANIES
Enviranmantal Laboratary
3700 Lakeville Highway
Pataluma, CA 94952
800-FFIC-LAB

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY

Page 2

LABORATORY RESUODLTS

‘ Laboratory Job No.: 885439
Date Extracted: 11/18/88 Date Received: 11/17/88
Date Analyzed: 11/19/88 Date Reported: 11/22/88

ASSAY:BTEX EPA 5020/8020
MATRIX:SOIL

LAEBNO SMPLNC-ID RESULTS DET.LIM
80388 MW-1-5-5.5

BENZENE ND 0.040 mg/kg
TOLUENE ND 0.040 mg/kg
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.040 mg/kqg
XYLENE ND 0.040 mg/kg
BENZENE ND 0.39 mg/kg
TOLUENE 13 mg/kg 0.39 mg/kg
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.39 mg/kg
XYLENE 22 mg/kg 0.39 mg/kg
80390 Mw-1-15-15.5

BENZENE ND 0.040 mg/kg
TOLUENE ND 0.040 mg/kg
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.040 mg/kg
XYLENE ' ND 0.040 mg/kg

#=Detected below accurate method quantitation limit{below 3.3-det.lim.).
ANALYST:ROBERT REMLINGER

l 80389 MW-1-9-9.5

43104400 08
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SAFETY SPECIALISTS, Inc. P.O"Box 4420, Santa Clara, CA 95054

. Thae Full Servce Enviconmental, Heaith & Salaty c'nrpoua_on - Tefephone [403') a38-1111
' Contragtor‘s License No, 460905
l o -
CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD
l Collector: C ?1 \/-‘o-\ Date Sampled: " {22 88 . Time: fO: Foqm
Location of Samplmg 4')"1 5 o Ase b—Mf,'_iZ ./ Viee & '
' Project Number 550 o j 0 Survey Number: £ - §76 -3
LIATT E X _
Sampie Type: ) .
l Container Type and Condition: _— A0mY yom / VL amber — betl  cold—
Contract Laboratory Record/Name:
l Sample ID Field Information
l Muw.~1 401 JATe? SAmP €& [JRom MuNT oR G (A&le Ay,
' MW - }fdmt‘;{' i tf e ‘’ A “t
- - e
l Analysis Requested: for dOm' voa & 7A {aOé—- [ B7&x
' 5, /P s LA Zsie/8ors (Tox pro, L)
" Results Needed By: s D4y fuf}{
l Travei Blank: O Yes A‘J Travel Blank to be Analyzed Separately: O Yes ﬁNO
Duplicate Samples: A Yes O No Dupllcates to be Analyzed Separately: Yes O No
. Fleld Blank: O Yes O No Field Biank to be Analyzed Separately: OYes O No
Background Soit Sample: O Yes [0 No Background Soil Sample to be Analyzed Separately: O Yes (& No
Chain of Custody: -
Z //éz /<95 150 3%
' Fieid Personnet - Da(e .
,____‘_‘___
2/s . -
Couriar T ats C 4
' 3. —A R/ S /// 7/¢ 7 P
Lab < Date




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

. 680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 384-9222 + FAX (415) 364-9233

i

i

l TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

i e

' 811-2718 M1 7,400

i

i

I

i

i

!

I

. Cetection Limits: 50.0

I High Bolling Polm Hydrooarbons am quantitxted against a diess fuel stardard.
Analytss reported as N.D. were 1ot present above the stated imit of detection.

' SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
5& &ﬂﬂ/“"\-

b frsme

!
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

8680 Chesapeake Oriva « Redwood City, CA 84063

l v (415) 384-8222 - FAX (415) 364-9233

H 'm a‘MY ‘m i A 20 N o g 4R &mnm. w a' 1@‘
Bampie Desorigiion:  Watsr, MWe1 Peceived: MNovember 22, 1988

Mathod of Anaysis:  EPA B030/8020 Ansiyzed: Novermnber 30, 1988%
iR STl e LTI s Dcame 2 1068
BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8020)
Analyts _ Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L (pph) ug/L {ppd)

AN Sy A AAVARABERAIR

Analytes reporisc aa N.D. wars nct present above the sited limit of detsction,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

8 Coop

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

£ n! LSITID3dS ALSSUSEEEZ6PIESTr LIPS, o7 ge-z -21°¢ £.401240Q97 R1OMLIS A IN3S




4543 HORTON STREET / SOURCE REMOVAL REPORT, GASOLINE TANKS / APRIL 25, 1994
ATTACHMENT 4

EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLING PROTOCOL

1.0 SOIL SAMPLING

1.1 The soil sampling will commence at selected depths below surface grade as
decided by the supervising field geologist or agency representative. If applicable, soil
samples will be recovered from lithologic changes, obvious soil contamination areas, from
soil-groundwater interface, or from each side wall, and bottom face of the excavation.

1.2 Soil samples recovered from the excavation limits (bottom and side walls) of non
shored excavations, are recovered in the bucket of a backhoe. Care will be taken to
recover relatively non-disturbed soils from the excavation sample points. A representative
bucket of soil will be brought to the surface to recover a soil sample. A clean brass liner
will be driven, with a clean mallet, into relatively non-disturbed soils in the backhoe
bucket. The liner will be driven into the soil materials until no head space remains in the
liner. The liner will be immediately sealed with a Teflon circle (or equivalent), capped with
a plastic end cap, then sealed with Teflon tape or placed in a plastic bag with a sealing top.
The samples will be labeled and immediately delivered to the on site mobile analytical
laboratory. Sample jars provided by the laboratory will be used in loose material.

' 1.3 Soil samples from weathered or fractured bedrock will be recovered with the
backhoe bucket. A representative bucket of ripped bedrock will be brought to the surface

' to recover a.soil sample. A clean metal liner tube or sample jar provided by the laboratory
will be filled by hand with clay fracture filling or small pieces of rock. The liner tube wil
be filled with clay until no head space remains. The sample will be immediately sealed with

' a Teflon circle {or equivalent), capped with a plastic cap, then sealed with Teflon tape or
placed in a plastic bag with a sealing top. The samples will be labeled and immediately

' delivered to the analytical laboratory.

1.4 A representative sample will be field screened with an organic vapor analyzer,
OVA-FID. A smail amount of material will be placed in a plastic bag and sealed. The
material in the bag will be broken up by hand and allowed to sit for about five minutes.
The probe of the OVA will penetrate the plastic bag and sample the material for
hydrocarbon vapors. If vapors are detected, then a carbon filter will be placed on the
instrument and the measurement repeated to test for methane gas. If a mobile laboratory is
present, then the sample recovered for field screening will be immediately delivered to the
laboratory for analysis of total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH by EPA
method 418.1).

1.5  Existing tank pits are commonly found in hard and competent Franciscan
Formation bedrock consisting of sandstone, shale, chert, and serpentine. When the
bedrock is sufficiently fractured or weathered, soil samples will be collected with the
backhoe equipment. No samples will be recovered in hard and competent bedrock that
refuses penetration of the backhoe equipment.




4543 HORTON STREET / SOURCE REMOVAL REPORT, GASOLINE TANKS / APRIL 25, 1994

1.6  Soil samples from debris boxes, stockpiles, behind vault walls, and shored
excavations will be recovered with hand sampling techniques. Care will be taken to
recover representative samples of the stockpiled soil. A clean liner tube will be driven,
with a clean mallet into the loose soil of the exterior of the pile or side walls of the
excavation. The liner will be driven into the soil materials until no head space remains in
the liner. The liner tube will be immediately sealed with a Teflon circle (or equivalent),
capped with a plastic end cap, then sealed with aluminized tape. Samples from the interior
of the pile will be recovered with a pile sampler and placed in a glass sample jar or liner
tube by hand. Two to four discrete samples will be recovered from each pile, about one
sample for each twenty cubic yards of soil. Samples from behind vault walls will be
sampled with a 10 pound sample hammer and 2" x 3" modified California sampler. The
samples will be labeled and stored on blue ice for delivery to the analytical laboratory as
described above.

1.7 All samples retained for chemical analysis will be stored on blue ice in a clean,
covered cooler-box for transport to the laboratory. Duplicate samples (if any) will also be
transported to the laboratory and refrigerated. Samples will be delivered to the laboratory
within 24 hours of sampling.

1.8 All samples submitted for analysis by a on site mobile laboratory will be
immediately delivered to the lab for sample extraction. Extraction of the sample will be
performed immediately. Analysis of the sample will be performed within two hours of
extraction.

2.0 'WATER SAMPLING FIELD PROCEDURES

2.1  The water sampling will commence at a selected depths below surface grade as
determined by the supervising field geologist or agency representative according to the
leaking underground fuel tank (LUFT) manual guidelines.

2.2 Water samples from the excavation bottom will be recovered in a new and
disposable PVC bailer dedicated to this project. Care will be taken to recover relatively
non-disturbed water from the excavation sample point. A representative bailer of water
will be brought to the surface to recover a water sample. For analysis by a mobile
laboratory, the water will be poured into two 40 mi VOA sample bottles with no head-
space then sealed with Teflon lined caps. For analysis by an off site laboratory, then an
additional one liter bottle supplied by the laboratory will be filled from the bailer. The
samples will be labeled and stored on ice for delivery to the analytical laboratory.
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2.3 Samples analyzed on site will immediately be delivered the mobile laboratory for
extraction. All samples retained for off site chemical analysis will be stored on blue icein a
clean, covered cooler-box for transport to the laboratory. Duplicate samples (if any) will
also be transported to the laboratory and refrigerated. Samples will be delivered to the
laboratory within 24 hours of sampling.

3.0 SAMPLE RECORDS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY

3.1  Sample records for each sample will contain information on sample type and
source; sampling date; location; significant conditions that may impact the sampling;
laboratory name; and sampling method. '

3.2 A chain of positive, signature custody, and transference wil be strictly maintained
at all times. A hard copy of the laboratory sample results and the completed chain of
custody will be provided with the technical report.




